Renee S. Ramos
aka Renee S. Yamagishi
2703 Mathews Street
Berkeley, CA 94702

March 12,2017

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC

Research and Response Department

Attn: Dedicated Loan Specialist Shayna Hines and Supervising Manager
8950 Cypress Waters Blvd.

Coppell, TX 75019

Re: Error Resolution Notice under 12 CER. §1024.35, Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(RESPA) as amended.

Mortgage Loan Number: 0613886837

To Nationstar Mortgage LLC and all related parties:

I am writing to request correction of the errors described below with regards to the servicing
‘and account statements by your company on my property at2703 Mathews Street, Berkeley,
CA 94702.

Notice of Error and Request for Information

Debt-Validation: Your company has failed to clarify several errors which are contradictions
in writing for a true and correct name and address of the current “owner of the loan” for
which you state you are contracted as a mortgage-servicer and debt-collector. The
contradictory discrepancies are substantive and violations of material facts necessary to
effectuate proper conduct of any non-judicial foreclosure proceeding against me and my

property.

[ am in receipt of your letter of February 17, 2017 which was a response to my
complaint against your company made to the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB,
Case No. CN-02-17-04796); your letter states that “the current owner of the loan” is
~ “Wilmington Trust Company / Wilmington Trust, National Association,” with an address
of 1100 North Market St., Wilmington, DE 19890. [Exhibit A - your CFPB response letter].

e BUT THIS ABOVE-NAMED CREDITOR in your letter is NOT the same one named in recent
and concurrent litigation in the U.S. Bankruptcy court in pleadings and claims brought by
Nationstar. Please review your records and provide correction and a meaningful reply.



Prior to this, and filed into my active Chapter 13 bankruptcy case [in re:
YAMAGISHI, RENEE S, No. 15-40194 RLE, U.S. Bankr. N.D. Calif, 2015], a Proof of
Claim form filed by a law firm hired by Nationstar, filed on May 14, 2015 listed the
“creditor” on that court-filing as “Wilmington Trust, National Association,
Successor Trustee to Citibank, N.A., as Trustee for Merrill Lynch Mortgage
Investors Trust, Mortgage Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-HE5.”
The address your list for the creditor is the address of the law firm who filed the
Proof of Claim form or alternately Nationstar’s address, but does not disclose the
working address for the creditor company or entity. [Exhibit B - Nationstar’s
official “Proof of Claim” filed into U.S. Bankruptcy Court}

The May 14, 2015 Proof of Claim (POC) exhibited Nationstar’s exhibits attached
thereto and include two Assignments of Deed of Trust as required by Federal Rules
of Bankruptcy Procedure, to document evidence and accuracy of the statements of
claim on the face of the form. Your company exhibited Assignments which are filed
in and still active in the County of Alameda Clerk Recorder’s office under my name
(Renee Shizue Ramos) referencing my home and property named herein: both
2009 and 2013 Assignments of Deed of Trust.

The public record and your exhibited Assignment attempts to document that in
2009 the subsequent beneficiary / creditor entity by way of the transaction
transferred from the original lender Aegis Lending Corporation” via “MERS” in
2009 to “Citibank, N.A,, as Trustee for the MLMI Trust Series 2006-HE5.”

[Exhibit C-1: 2009 Assignment active in public records, filed by Nationstar into
court, C-2 is true certified copy active in County of Alameda Clerk Recorder Office]

The second supporting document you exhibited with your Proof of Claim filed is a
2013 Assignment, in which you (and your attorney) SKIPS OVER AND IGNORES
COMPLETELY a 2012 and immediately-consecutive Assignment [Exhibit C-3:
2012 Assignment of Citibank N.A. assigning to itself (?), and follows the 2009
Assignment. Instead you filed the third and most recent active Assignment of Deed
of Trust from 2013 with your POC form [Exhibit C-4].

Additionally, this 2013 Assignment of Deed of Trust you filed in support of and as
an exhibit to your POC is especially troubling for several additional reasons:

* Your POC exhibits these two Assignments but constitute an unexplained
break in the chain of title where the prior “Citibank N.A. as Trustee...” entity
has simply disappeared from the chain of ownership as per the 2009

-Assignment submission, and instead this 2013 Assignment lists as Assignor
“Bank of America, N.A.” with NO proof or Assignment how Bank of America,
N.A. ever became the Beneficiary such that it could assign interest to any
other entity; assigning to a new Beneficiary listed on the Assignment as
your company “Nationstar Mortgage LLC!” Which makes your company
the Beneficiary and not merely the servicer or debt-collector agent of one.



= In this Assignment the purported assignee, Nationstar Mortgage LLC, is
listed with your address of “350 Highland Drive, Lewisville, TX 75067,”
which would obviously mean that the creditor could NOT BE the Wilmington
Trust entity at all, and therefore the currently active Substitution of Trustee,
a Notice of Default and two Notices of Trustee Sale filed by Nationstar and
its agent (Aztec Foreclosure Corporation) could not be valid or accurate!

= It is very puzzling that this exhibit contradicts the face of the claim it
purports to validate: please explain and correct this glaring error. The
discrepancy remains uncorrected and this letter is a formal request seeking
correction and final clarification. '

Please clarify, explain and correct this apparent substantive material discrepancy in
your court-filed and signed claim forms, being specifically a Proof of Claim B10 Official form
filed against an “individual Chapter 13 debtor’s principle residence,” making your POC filing
subject to the stricter FRBP rules effective December 2011, in which the CREDITOR itself OR
the CREDITOR’s attorney (with a required Power of Attorney form) must sign the POC under
~ penalty of perjury, and provide all proofs to the claim such as Assignments and transfers of
interest. To date, the court has not heard any clarification to this discrepancy and this letter is
your demand to correct the error directly in writing to myself, who is Debtor Pro se (and
Plaintiff Pro Per) on this matter.

If Nationstar is NOT claiming to be the current beneficiary and owner of a loan debt

“against me and my property, and instead insists it merely services the loan for a different
creditor-entity, then Nationstar should apply for expungement and rescission of this
erroneous 2013 Assignment of Deed of Trust still active in my public record clouding my title;
and furthermore Nationstar is compelled by the Court presiding over my reactivated litigation
to explain its true current interest over my Note and its Deed of Trust, going forward. Please
be noticed that I am also naming Bank of America, N.A. in my lawsuit, as the purported
“Assignor” on this Assignment; to also clarify its signatory attesting to the validity of the
Assignment.

Repeated attempts by letter, email and phone call from myself to your attorneys and to
Nationstar since the filing of your POC form have yielded no resolution to this apparent
conflict within your own filing, i.e. your Proof of Claim fails to establish who is the true
creditor, which is the entity described in writing in the blank for “Name of Creditor” on the
official B10 Bankruptcy Proof of Claim form specifically as “the person or other entity to

- whom the debtor owes money or property.” Is this Creditor entity the Wilmington Trust .. - ..

entity or is it Nationstar? Your Proof of Claim filing suggests it is neither because it can
not be both!

Please note that the actual publically recorded 2013 Assignment of Deed of Trust is
the document that bears these apparently fatal defects, and this 2013 Assignment is the most
recent AND PRESUMABLY CURRENT legal status of my property as to its current and true
beneficiary — which totally contradicts the Notice of Trustee Sale notices, as well as the other
public records mentioned above.



Clearly Nationstar’s May 2015 filing into the U.S. Bankruptcy Court leaves one
asking then, “Where is the Assignment naming the Wilmington Trust entity as current
Trustee of the MLMI Trust Series 2006-HE5?” to be consistent with the Proof of Claim and
Nationstar’s CFPB reply letter such that any current non-judicial foreclosure is conducted
LEGALLY AND LAWFULLY?

Is your answer contained in the June 10, 2016 filing by Nationstar’s attorney into the same case?

e -Following this troubling Proof of Claim filing, your attorney on June 10, 2016 filed a
Motion for Relief from Automatic Stay which adds to this confusion. Please see the
cover page one of the Motion and the two Assignments of Deed of Trust filed as
exhibits with the Motion: the same afore-mentioned 2009 Assignment is exhibited first
[Exhibit C-1]. HOWEVER your exhibited second Assignment this time SKIPS OVER
BOTH the 2012 AND the 2013 Assignments, contradicting your Proof of Claim in the
same case and claim! And instead your Motion for Relief submits an UNRECORDED
fourth Assignment that appears to exist NOWHERE except here with your Motion.
[Exhibit D - Assignment] [Exhibit E - page 1 of Motion for Relief pleading therewith]

o Onits face your exhibit filed into the U.S. Bankruptcy Court in support of your
Motion appears to be merely a “copy” of an unrecorded Assignment which purports
to transfer ownership of beneficial interest in my home, transacted on April 8,
2015. But it too evidences a break in the chain of title from any other known
assignment: i.e., the Assignor on this 2015 unrecorded document is shownasan
entity for whom there exists NO REQUIRED ASSIGNMENT TO ITSELF PREVIOUSLY,
i.e. Where is the Assignment TO “Citibank N.A. as Trustee for the Merrill Lynch
Mortgage Investors Trust, Mortgage Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-
HES5, by Nationstar Mortgage LLC its attorney-in-fact.” This name even differs
significantly from the 2012 Assignment in the public record that your Motion for
Relief ignores, but is the only Assignment that could remotely show how Citibank,
N.A. as Trustee became beneficiary such that it could asmgn to the Wilmington
entity on this Unrecorded Assignment.

o The purported Assignee, and hence purported Beneficiary and owner of the loan-
debt on this rogue unrecorded 2015 Assignment is “Wilmington Trust National
Association, Successor Trustee to Citibank, N.A,, as Trustee for the Merrill Lynch
Mortgage Investors Trust, Mortgage Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-
HES,” but where is the validation that it is in fact a true and correct transfer of

and correct this error.

o Furthermore, this unrecorded Assignment, was filed into court records with your
Motion for Relief [Exhibit E] on June 10, 2016, more than one year since it was
allegedly created and transacted, and it does appear from all known public records
and research that Citibank N.A. could not and would not have presided over such a
transfer as Assignor in 2015 when the very MLMI Trust Series 2006-HES closed for

interest of real property from Assignor party to Assignee party? Please review - - -



deposits into or out of it on September 26, 2006 according to the SEC Edgar
database; and even then only the Depositor Merrill Lynch Mortgage Investors Trust
could have presided over any deposit / transfer / assignment, according to the
Trust’s own Pooling & Servicing Agreement.

o Furthermore given clear evidence in the public records of Alameda County in 2014
when prior recorded documents appear in the same public records and official
letters from Nationstar and Aztec Foreclosure that a Wilmington Trust entity was
ALREADY the Trustee of the MLMI Trust, why would Citibank, N.A. suddenly
reappear in 2015 for a Trust it served as Trustee over EIGHT years prior, just to
assign beneficiary status to Wilmington? As of 09/29/2006 this Trust was barred
from further transfers into or out of it — if you have proof documenting an exception
to the Trust’s Pooling & Servicing Agreement regarding my specific loan-debt,
please correct yourself and provide this proof.

o This same 2015 unrecorded Assignment, though it was purportedly signed by your
employee, an “Assistant Secretary of Nationstar Mortgage LLC,” acting as
purportedly the “Attorney in Fact for Citibank, N.A.” is a violation of 11 U.S.C.
Section 362(a) governing transfers of interest of property of the estate while the
automatic stay is in place: I petitioned for Chapter 13 bankruptcy protection on
January 20, 2015 and the stay was in place as of April 8, 2015 when this transaction
was entered constituting your Violation of Bankruptcy’s Automatic Stay; the court
had not granted Relief of Stay until the following year on July 13, 2016.

o Therefore your 2015 unrecorded Assignment evidences a VOID transaction,
violates Bankruptcy Code, is unlawful thereby and subject to possible sanctions in
U.S. Bankruptcy Court. It certainly is not and cannot be a valid transfer of interest
in my property, nor can it cited to validate a non-judicial foreclosure of my home
and property in favor of the named Assignee / Beneficiary who has NO other record
of having obtained that status except this Void Unrecorded document.

o A formal letter of clarification has not yet been sent to Citibank N.A. who is
showing as the Assignor; first and by this letter I seek Nationstar’s compliance
and correction before being forced to add Citibank, N.A. to the same lawsuit and
compel Citibank, N.A. to vouch for its “Attorney-in-Fact” Nationstar on this
Assignment.

Is this questionable document, filed into a court of law, instead an attempt to enter into
- the bankruptcy court but without recording publically to BACK-VALIDATE prior public
records filed in 2014 in which the Wilmington Trust name acting as a “trustee” for the MLMI
Trust Series 2006-HES appears as the purported creditor???

e Between March — August 2014 public records filed by Nationstar include a Substitution of
Trustee, Notice of Default and two Notices of Trustee Sale all filed by Nationstar or your
agent Aztec Foreclosure Corporation. Meanwhile there is ABSOLUTELY NO Assignment to
the Wilmington Trust entity (neither Wilmington Trust Company nor Wilmington Trust
National Association as acting trustee or acting successor trustee of any kind appears.)




o Itis ONLY this 2015 unrecorded and apparently Void assignment in violation of
the Bankruptcy Code governing Automatic Stay which purports to validate this
specific Wilmington entity as the current true beneficiary and creditor of a debt
charged against me and my property (i.e. attempting to validate by Assignment that
“Wilmington Trust National Association, Successor Trustee to Citibank, N.A, as
Trustee for the Merrill Lynch Mortgage Investors Trust, Mortgage Loan Asset-
Backed Certificates, Series 2006-HE5” has the CURRENT LEGAL AND LAWFUL
RIGHT to direct Nationstar to in turn direct Aztec Foreclosure Corporation to
conduct a non-judicial foreclosure against me and my home and property.

o Upon my due diligence in outreach to corporate entities, the actual “creditor” by
this name apparently has as its only corroborating spokespersons, employees of the
corporation Wilmington Trust N.A. and its parent company M&T Bank. [ have been
in direct communication with both these corporate entities, that for whom
Nationstar claims it is agent and mortgage-servicer in their capacity as the actual
creditor and owner of the debt acting as “Successor Trustee to Citibank N.A,, as
Trustee ....”] Both a senior counsel staff attorney and a manager in Customer Assets
Departments at M&T Bank cannot and do not know anything about the “loan-level
data” related to my specific loan, and directed me only to Nationstar to clarify any
discrepancies, which means the alleged Creditor cannot prove its own injury???

Please be noticed I am in active litigation against Nationstar, self-represented, in Pro
Per; therefore, it is tantamount to my formal complaint to document to the Court my best
knowledge and belief as to the identity and legal status of the owner of the loan debt charged
against me. At present, these unresolved errors and contradictions are documented into the
current complaint and Nationstar will be summoned to answer my Second Amended
Complaint as to these very questions.

In the meantime, please be noticed that Nationstar has, to date, directed its agent Aztec
Foreclosure Corporation and the law firm of Shapiro, Van Ess, Sherman & Marth to conduct a
non-judicial foreclosure credit bid auction on Tuesday March 14, 2017 which is upon us. This
letter therefore is being sent certified mail postmarked March 13, 2017 and also emailed to
my Dedicated Loan Specialist and her supervisor and to the Customer Advocate with whom I
have been in contact at Nationstar, with a follow up phone calls to confirm receipt of the
email; with a specific request repeated herein, for a voluntary postponement to the March 14t
non-judicial foreclosure auction, in favor of negotiated settlement and/or litigation to resolve
these and other errors and ambiguities on my account; BEFORE a non-judicial and by all
accounts illegal and invalid foreclosure takes place on my home and property on March 14,

o A foreclosure credit bid auction is scheduled for March 14, 2017 on my home and
property, despite my diligent efforts to enter meaningful workout options with
Nationstar continually these past two solid months, according to internal Nationstar
records on my account you should be able to review.



¢ This imminent non-judicial foreclosure credit bid auction SHOULD. BE CANCELLED OR
POSTPONED BY NATIONSTAR DUE TQO FATAL DEFECTS which this letter documents

under penalty perjury of myself, the “borrower.” These and other errors and defects
have resulted in my being forced to reactivate previous litigation naming Nationstar as
one Defendant, with my Second Amended Complaint to Quiet Title (SAC), as Plaintiff in
Pro Per: [YAMAGISHI v. Bank of America Corp, et al, No. RG-14721534, Sup.Ct.Calif.}
Failing to obtain leave to reopen this case I will immediately be filing a new case with -
my SAC pleading against Nationstar prior to the March 14 scheduled auction. -

e The recent Notice of Trustee Sale (NOTS) filed by your agent Aztec Foreclosure
Corporation who is a purported ‘substitute trustee over Deed of Trust’ claims a NON-
EXISTENT ENTITY, “Aegis Lending Corporation’ as the current beneficiary! Aegis
Lending Corporation was the original “lender,” who ceased to exist in 2007 when it
declared bankruptcy. There is NO other creditor name listed on this most recent NOTS
which is the document attempting to comply with legal notice requirements for the
March 14, 2017 sale date, even though your letters and court-filings detailed herein
below continue to claim a “Wilmington Trust ...” entity is the current beneficiary. As
per statute, a NOTS must list the current beneficiary name and address in order to be
valid. Where is the required name of the CURRENT TRUE Beneficiary on your Notice

- of Trustee Sale? Or is Nationstar and Aztec attempting to foreclose my home in the
name of a non-existent named Aegis Lending Corporation? Please review and correct
this error.

If left without correction by Nationstar of the court record and of the public County Clerk
record, this question is left hanging without an answer and MUST be cured before a non-
judicial foreclosure auction takes place, in which the name of the CURRENT CREDITOR must
be first properly-noticed to the public and certainly made known to myself as the “borrower”
and owner-occupant of the “subject property,” my home and principle residence; and a non-
judicial foreclosure to a non-owner of the debt would be rendered Void by Law and subject to
suit for damages, according to February 2016 Supreme Court of California decision in
Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp., 365 P. 3d 845 - Cal: Supreme Court 2016
February, where the Court opined:

“The borrower owes money not to the world at large but to a
particular person or-institution, and only the person or
institution entitled to payment may enforce the debt by
foreclosing on the security.”

For this and other reasons stated herein, Nationstar should immediately cancel the
March 14, 2017 foreclosure auction and first correct the and explain the defects and errors
detailed herein below. {Exhibit F-1 - Notice of Trustee Sale recorded on November 7, 2016;
and Exhibit F-2 former NOTS recorded on 08/26/2014]



Finally, a review of my account with Nationstar will reveal a long history dating back to
July 30, 2013 when Bank of America, N.A. “service-transferred” my account from itself to
Nationstar. The years ensuing have revealed a prevalent paper trail of contradiction and error
on the very subject of this letter, i.e., upon borrower request to validate the debt and provide
the name of the owner of the debt / creditor for whom Nationstar acts as agent, I have
received letters in response from Nationstar such as these three which form the basis for my
November 13, 2013 QWR letter to your company. [Exhibit G: my letter in response to three
letters from Nationstar dated within 30 days of one another plus the 2013 Assignment
[Exhibit C-4] with a signed transaction date just before those letters, and a recordation date in
my County of Alameda Clerk Recorder’s Office, just weeks after those letters were written.] '
Enjoy.

If you need to contact me, I can be reached at the email ryamagishi@gmail.com. By
telephone at 510-693-6257; and by mailing to the subject property address of 2703 Mathews
Street, Berkeley, CA 94702.

Sincerely, A

( Renee S. Ramo

‘aka Renee S. Yamagishi

signing under Penalty of Perjury, who attests that the foregoing is true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief, this 12% day of March 2017.
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February 16, 2017

Renee S. Ramos
2703 Mathews Street
Berkeley, CA 94702

RE:  Nationstar Reference Number- CN-02-17-04796
Mortgagor Name- Renee S. Ramos
Property Address- 2703 Mathews Street, Berkeley, CA 94702
Loan Number- 0613886837

Dear Renee S. Ramos:

Nationstar Mortgage LLC (Nationstar) is in receipt of your correspondence on February 13, 2017
regarding the mortgage loan account described above. We thank you for bringing this matter to our
attention. We take all matters seriously and are in the process of reviewing your concerns.

A response will be provided no later than March 14, 2017. However, responses are generally provided in
less than ten days from receipt of the correspondence.

Our records indicate that Wilmington Trust Companyas Trustee for MLMI 2006-HES, is the current
owner of the loan. As requested, we have provided the contact information below:

Wilmington Trust Company / Wilmington Trust, National Association
1100 North Market Street

Wilmington, DE 19890

RMBSTrustee @wilmingtontrust.com

Please note that Nationstar is the servicer of the loan; and therefore, will be responsible for responding to
any concerns regarding the servicing of the loan. Servicing matiers include, but are not limited to the

" following:
e Payment assistance and modifications
e Payment posting
e Validation of the debt
» Foreclosure proceedings
L

Payment adjustments

As such, please direct any communication related to these matters to Nationstar.

NER121 www. NationstarMtg.com
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Nationstar

MORTGAGE

Should you have any questions regarding the status of the loan, you may contact Dedicated Loan
Specialist, Dominique Rogers, the assigned Single Point of Contact (SPOC) using the contact information
listed below. ’

Single Point of Contact
Name: Dominique Rogers

Department Number: 877.343.5602
Extension: 549.3192

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact us at the number provided below.
Sincerely,

Customer Relations

Nationstar Morigage LLC

P.0O. Box 619098

Dallas, TX 75261-9741

phone: 1.877.783.7480

facsimile: 972.315.8637

e-mail: customerrelationsofficer@nationstarmail.com

NER121 www.NationstarMtg.com




B 10 (ORIl Form 10) (04/13)

UN 3(9 STATES BANKRUFTCY COURT. Nonmmn DISTRI(:T or C,\ufonnm (OAKLAND) PROOF OF CLAIA

Name of Debios: Casc-Numbey: 1540193
RENEE SHIZUE YAMAGISBI

N(’ YUE: Do unt nse this fm i 0 nmke a dmm  for on adnmu.\lran ve expense !Imr ' arives ofter the honlmp!q f img. You

Rammof E‘mt ltor (LE pEiSOIOr HIRCEINILY
WILMINGTON TRUST. NATIONAL ASSOCTATION , SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE 10 CITBANK N.A.. AS TRUSTEE }OK
MERRULL LYNCH MORTGAGE RNVESTORS TRUST. MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-HES

Nanme and addecss where notices should be <ent:
Nahonstar Morigage, L1L.C

Aln: Bankrupicy Depantment

PO Box 619096

Dallay. TX 75261-9741 : '

With a copy to Welustein & Riley, BK Services
2001 Westem Ave F40D, Senitle, WA 98121

Telephone numbes: 877-343-5602(NS¥206-269-3420(\WR) smaik: baemad@ew-tegal.com

Name and eddeess where payment should be sent (i different from above):

g::l::ss;:;v’ l;:p?ng:xml;ll— N . : : United S_‘a!e_s B.ankn;ptc.y Court relating to this claim. Atiach copy of
PO Box 619094 ) Northern District of California

statentenl giving paruculars
Pallas. TX 752639741

T certify that this is a true and full-copy df the

Telephoune nomber: (877) 343-5602 comail: bncmail@hv-lcpal. comOriginal document now ex:stmg among. the
1. Amount of Clasm as of Tate Case Filcd: $557.365.28 TECOTds of this Court. Bdward Emmons, C lerk

of Court

1al} or post of the claim is secured. complete tem 4. DatedL / !8’ , Q\Cﬂ( (0

If al) or past of the claim is entitlcd-to priosity, complele item 5. K.
By Bty clone ,
B3 Check this box if the claim inclides intesest or other charges in addition o the pnhcipat amount of ihe claim. Auach a that itermizds interest or charge:
2. Basis for Clatm: Maney Foaned
{See insimiction #2)

3. Last four diglss of any nsmber Ja. Debtor may have scheduled acconnras: 3b. Uniform Ciatm ¥dentifier {optional):
by which ereditor fdentifics debtors :

XXXXXX6837 Nationstar Mongage LLC o e, _ e —

{Sce instruction #3a) . {8t insiruction F3b)
Amount of arreuruge and other-charges, as of the tinre cuse wasf

4. Secured Cladnmy (Scc instruction #4) inciuded in secured claim, if any:
Check the appropriaie bax if the claim is secured by a lien on propenty or a Fight off
sctof}, anach cequived redavted dociments, and pmvndc the reguested information. S 188,308 62
Nature of property or right of setofl: I Real Essate [ Motor Vehicle [ Olhcr Basis for perfection: Morigage Note
Bescribe: 2703 MATHEWS ST. BERKELEY, CA 84702
Value of Property: S . . Amount of Sccurcd Clabo:  $557,365.28
Annual Interest Rate 5.975% [ Fixed or [}3 Variable Amount Unsesureds

{when casc was filed)

S. Amount of Claim Entitled o Priority under 11 U5.C. §507(2). ¥ any part of tke claim falls into one of the following categories, check the box specifying
ehe priorlty and state the amount,

L] Domestic suppont obligations under 11 Wauges, safasicy, or commissions (up 0312475%. [ Contributions o an

"US.CL§507(a)(1)(A) oc {aX 1 )(B). eamad within {30 days before (he cate was filed orthe  employee benefit plan -
deblor's busmess coosed, whichever » wrher- . 11 W.S.C. §507 (a)(3).
1t U.S.C. §507 @}4). Atgount entitied fo prierity!
[JUp 1o $2.775* of deposits teward {1 Taxes orpcnaltics owed to sovernmental units - [1Omer—Specify 3
purchasc, Jease, or rental of propeay or 1 U.S.C. $507 {s}{8). spplicable paragraph of
serviees for personal, family. or houschold 11 U.SC.§507 ¢a){ ).

use~ 11 US.C. $§507 (ax 7).

*Amounis are subyect 1o adynstment on 3/01/16 ond every 3 years ihereafler with respect to cases commenced on or ofter the dote of admsiment.

6. Credits. Fhe amount of all payments on this ciaimg has bean eeedited for the purposc of making this proof of claim. (See instruction #6)

Case 15-40194 Claim 3-1 Filed 05/14/15 Desc Main Document  Page 1 of 42
A7 E\D




/4 Form 10} (03113) EEPXIUNNUUIENE SNSRI LS e S S B LSS

Lents: Attached are redacted copies of any documents that suppon the clain, such as promssory notes. purchose arders, invorces, ilemized swarnents of
, acouunts, coniracts, judgmenls, nivngages, secunty agrecments, of, m the ase of a clam based on an open-cnxd or revolving consumwr credil agreement, a
ek providing the information requirod by FRBP 2001 (e)3KA)- $f the claim is scevred, box 4 has been completed, and redacted copies of documents providing
e of perfection of n security inierest ore aunched. f(the <l i» sceured by the debtor's principal residence, the Mongage Prooef of Clainy Attachment 15 bemng
Lod with this claimn. {See mshaction 87, ond the defimnon of “reducted™.} :

Attached are vedacted coples of any docurnents that support the claim, such as promlssory nofes, parchase orders, involces, Htemized statensents of running
accounts, contracts, Judgmests, mortgages, and security agreements ko supportof right to seek » Jift of the automatic stay and forectose if nccessary.

DO NOT SEND ORIGRNAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER SCANNING.

1€ he documents are nol avaslable, please explam:

8. Signatore: (Sev mstruction AR}

Check the appropriate hox.

OYiamimeereditor. [ Fam thie ereditoy’s authonezed agent. {7 1 am the smstes, or the debior, 3 t am 2 guarantor, surety, indarser. or other codehior
or their amhonizad ogent. {Sce Bonkropicy Rule 3005)
(Sce Banksugicy Rule 3004.)

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this laim is frne and correet 10 he best of my knowledge, infonmation, and reasosable behicll

Pom Name: Max A Zaleski

-Tirke: Represeatative for Natioasiar Mongage. LLC
Company:  Weinstein & Riley, P.S. I Max A Faleskd May §4, 2015
Address and telephone number (if dilferent ffom notice address above): {Signanre) - {Date)
Telepl nmnber: cmail:

Penalty for presentng frovdlent claim. Fine of up to S500.600 or nprisopment fos up to 5 years. or both. 1R US.C. §§ 152 and 3571,

Case 15-40194 Claim 3-1 Filed 05/14/15 Desc Main Document Page 2 0f42




UNITED STATES BANICRUPTCY COURT | NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ADDRESS
Northern District of Califoxnia (Oakland) .

Name of Debtor: Case Number:
Renee Shizue Yamagishi 15-40194
Name of Credilor:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO CITIBANK N.A,, AS
TRUSTEE FOR MERRILL LYNCH MORTGAGE
INVESTORS TRUST, MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET- - COURT USE ONLY
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-BES
Name of Current Servicer of account:

Nationstar Morigage, LLC
-{ Name and Address where notices should be sent: 1 X Check this box if yon are changing the address
E Nationstar Mortgage, LLC . that notices will goto. ”
; PO Box 619096 )

Dallas, TX 75261-9741

Telephone Number: 877-343-5602

i

; g?é‘fei't“;}?iﬁi;h“e payments Sh‘m]d be sent (if X Check this box if you are changing the address
{ that payments will go to.

i Nationstar Maxtgage, LLC :

- PO Box 619094

Dallas, TX 75261-9741

__Check this box if the accounnt number has

1. Acecount Number: 6837 changed.

2. Signature

Check the appropriate box.

J am the creditor. ’

I am the creditor’s anthorized agent (Attached copy of power of atlome}' if any. )
I am the trustee, or the debtor.

I am a guarantor, surety, indorser, or other codebtor.

LU

/sl Michae} Daniels . Date: 03/28/2015
Michael Daniels - Assistant Secretary

2295740022
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Min #: This area for recording office use
APN/ Tax ID:

MR Corporate Assignment of Mortgage/Deed of Trust
FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers to ’

Citibank N.A. as Tristed for the MLMI Trust Scrlkes 2006-3ES
- with aii address 61388 Greenwich Stroet, New York;NY 10013
Allbeneficlal iriterost under that cerfain Mortzage/Deed of Trust dated06/26/2006 and exeowed by RENEE

SHIZUE RAMOS AND AVELING RAMOS, the lender being AEGIS LENDING CORPORATION, in the
original amount of$392,700.00 and the Trostee being KENNETH J WELESKI

Recordéd on 07/03/2006 In book at page as Instrument No, 2006353815 of Official Records i the Couniy,
Recorder’s oflice of ALAMEDA, State of Californis,

Property Address: 2763 MATREWS 8§, BERKELBEY, CA 947022215

Together with the note or rotes thorein deseribed or referced o, the money dite and to becomedue thescon with -
ntoeest, and all vights aconicd oi 16 accroeiindey' thisMortgageDeed of Trust.

WVL C&h 6/ ‘f(ﬂﬁ "MERS" i1 9rtg‘agf; Electronic Registration Sysiems,

Inc. ns Nowinke for AEGIS LENDING CORPORATION

Naweustin Ranh
Title: Agsistant Secrotary

EXHIBIT 3
- Page 24
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Min #:

STATEOF¥ OR
COUNTY OF Washington

On 3/19/2009 before me, Melissa Tomlin, Notary Public; Personolly appeared Justin Raok, who-is the Assistant
Secvetary. of Morigage Flectronic Registratinon: Systems, Inc, as Nomined for AEGIS LENDING
CORPORATION, Perseneity known to me. or proved (6 me on the basis- of satisfactory evidence 1o b the
pervon(s) whose nume(s) is/are sabseribed to the within instrument and acknowledged 1o me thuf he/shefthey executedt
the same in lds/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and.thal by hisfher/thelr -sipnature(s) aa the Instnment the
person{s), or the entily upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the Instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

- certily under PENALTY G_F PERIURY under the faws of the State of California that the fore'going

paragraph is true and correet,

WITNESS.my hand and officizl seal.

SOREGOH

EXHIBIT 3
Page 25
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INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
Wilshire Credit Corporation

P.O. Box 8517
_Portland, OR 97267

93/25/2669 11 21
OF ALaNEDA county
15.00 .

This area for recording office

Loan: 2608438 _ . :
Min #: 100055140024733871 _ éﬂ
APN / Tax ID: "\M

090115905 _ Corporate Assignment of Mortgage/Deed of Trust
FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns and transfers to

Citibank N.A, as Trustee for the MLMI Trust Series 2006-HES
with an address of 388 Greenwich Street, New York, NY 10013
Al bensficial interost under that certain Morigage/Deed of Trust dated 06/26/2006 and executed by RENEE
.SHIZUE RAMOS AND AVELINO RAMOS, the lender being AEGIS LENDING CORPORATION, in the
original amount of $392,760.00 and the Trustee being KENNETH J WELESKI

Recorded on 07/03/2006 in book at page as Instrument No, 2006253815 of Official Records in the Cmmty
Recorder’s office of ALAMEDA, State of California,

Property Address: 2703 MATHEWS ST, BERKELEY, CA 947022215

Togeﬂ;er with the note or notes therein described or referred to, the money due and to becomedue thereon with
interest, and all rights accrued or to accrue under thisMortgage/Deed of Trust.

%HVL C&h : 5/ "’7[1”‘? "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems,

Inc. as Nominke for AEGIS LENDING CORPORATION

Name:Justin Rauh
Title: Agsistant Secretary
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Loan: 2608438
Min #: 100055140024733871

STATE OF OR
COUNTY OF Washington

On 3/19/2009 before me, Melissa Tomlin, Notary Public, Personally appeared Justin Rauh, who is the Assistant

Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc, as Nominee for AEGIS LENDING

CORPORATION, Personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the

person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the

person(s), or the eutity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing :
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Melissa Tomlin, Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
MELISSATOMLIN
3 NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
3 COMMISSION NO. 419320
| My Ob‘N‘IaS!ON EXPIRES JULY 15, 2011

' V"\{"J\ﬁﬁ A Tomidq
(Vorary PvbliL -dYcgon
Commt} yiayre

Comn,  Efpifs Jviv L5y Letl
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mscording requested by, o R A e 1

JTHE MLMI TRUST :SERIES .Y 'OF ALAMEDA COUNTY
P 2006<HES5 BY WILSHIRE CREDIT - -7 * g
’ cor&pagnnén ITS ATTORNEY IN

ﬂheh recorded. man tor
Bm 40F MCBR F
‘DOCUMENT PRQCﬁsgﬁENG MATIL
'CODRY TX2-979

‘4500 AMON CARTER BLVD

FORT WORTH, TX 76155
Attn: -ASSIGNMENT UNIT

_090V 15909 s

CORPORATION ASSIGNMENT cw DEED OF TRUST .
‘Branch/Sonrce Code 601 15164 Doc. IDH easoznoasvmmza

Pox: value received the underaigned, CITIBANK N.A. AS TRUSTER FOR THE MLMI
“'TRUST SERIES: 2006x HES ‘BY WILSHIRE GREDIT QDRPORATEZDN YTS ATTORNEY IN FACT,
150 ALLEGHENY CENTER MALL, PITTSBIRGH; FA 3.5212, he:ehy granta, asalgna and
cranstgrs fo:
_CITIAANK N

BT benef;alal 1nterest under That certaxn Deea ) msr. dstad 6/26/906,
executed by: RENEE SHIZUE RAMOS, Trustor as: per TRUST DEED recorded as

Instrument No. 2006253815 on 7/03/06 -ini ‘Book. Page of
offiggg}luﬁecerds in the County Recorder's Office of ALBRMEDA County, .

Tax Parcel = 054 174002900; -ALAMEDA COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR
original Mortgage $392;?00 00
2703 MATHERS. BT; B LEY; CA 94702

’roget.her with the Note or Notes therein described or reférred to, the money
due “and. to ‘become due thereon with interesut, and alil rxghts acczueﬂ or to
accrue undex ‘said Pead of Trust:

Pated: 1.2/01['29,1;1_ CITIBANK N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR THE MLMI TRUST SERIES
2006-HES BY WILSHIRE CGREDIT CORPGRKPIO‘N ITs ATTORNEY o
FACT

State -of CALIFORNIA
County Of VENTURA

8 before me, -JEANETTE R. ATLAS. otary Public, personally
ppeare! BSH. MANN, who proved £O meé on the bas . of satisfactory evidence
to be the geraoa{s) whiose name{s) -is/are subscribed to the within instzument
angd -acknowledged to ime that he/she/the exeruted the same in his/her their
anthorized capacity{ies), and that by his/Her/their ‘signatiure(s) On the
instrument the person(s), ox’ the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA
that the foregouing paragraph is true and corxeck. 5

Witness my hand and official seal.

Prepared BN : PARKASH MANN
1800 TAPO CANYON ROAD-
SIMJY VALLEY, CA 93063
Phone#: {213) 335-0575
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State of Callfornia

County of Los Angeles )
oo L 12 _2033: before me, Lera Vastanion , Notary Public, personslly appeared

» who proved.to me on the basis of setisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose namefs) isfare subscribed to the .
within instrument and acknowledged to me that hefsheAtbey exceuted the same in hishesftheir authorized capacily
{ies). and thit by his/hes/their signatire{s) on the instrument the pessonts), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person{s) acted, executed the instrument. -

¥ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Catifornia that the foregoing
paragsaph Is true angd corveet,” . . -

LARA VARTANIAN

WITNESS my hand and official seal. ) Commission # 1906725
: A Kotary Publie - Californta
M Los Anpeles County
My Comm, Ex
Notary Public: Laia Vartanian

My Commission Expires: Oct 3,2014

Tils is to ceriify that
Bisis a true copyof
the-decument on file
in this office. =

arvest: OCT 11 2018

N COUNFY GLERK - RECORDER
: ALAMEDA COLRIY, GMLF,

DoclD# 1222310257414978

-
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Recording Requested By:
Nsiionstar Maortgage

‘When Recorded Refuen To!

DOCUMENT ADMINISTRATION .
Nationstar Morigage . ’ !

- 8850 CYPRESS WATERS BLVD ’
COPPELL, TX 76019

COR ASS OF DEED OF TRUST -
Atameda, Califomla .

9EL:ERS SERVICING RN RANO S ) - i
Prepared By: JustinMoon, Nalionstar Morigage 5950 CYPRESS WATERS BLVO, COPPELL, TX 75019 1-868-480.2432

For Value Recelvad, CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR MERRILL LYNGH MORTGAGE INVESTORS TRUST,
MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2008-HE5, BY NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC ITS
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT hereby grants, asslgns and tranafers to WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO CITIBANK N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR MERRILL LYNCH MORTGAGE INVESTORS
TRUST, MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-HES at 401 PLYMOUYH ROAD,
PLYMOUTH MEETING, PA 19462 all its Inlevést under that cerfaln Deed of Trusl dated 06/26/2008, in the amount
of $392,700.00, executed by RENEE SHIZUE RAMOS, A SINGLE WOMAN AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 58%
INTEREST, AND AVELINO RAMOS, AN UNMARRIEL) MAN WHO ACQUIRED TITLE AS SURVIVING JOINT
TENANTS AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 1% INTEREST AS TENANTS [N COMMON. to MORTGAGE ELEGTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC, AS NOMINEE FOR AEGIS LENDING GORPORATION and Recorded:
07/03/2086 ag Instrument No.: 2006253815 in the County of Alameda, Stale of Californla.

n wilness whereof this Instument is exectited.

CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR MERRILL LYNCH MORTGAGE INVESTORS TRUST, MORTGAGE LOAN
- ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 20068-HES, BY NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLCITS
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

00 APR-G5-240—

pn———

JUSTIN MOON; Assistant Secrefary , !

EXHIBIT 3

Paée 26
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CORFORATE ASSIGNMENT OF DEED OF TRUST Page 2 of 2

STATE UF Texss
COUNTY OF Dalles

On M. before me, ERIC TODD RITTMUELLER, a Notery Public in and for Dalias in the State of
Texas, perzanally appeared JUSTIN MOON, Asslsiant Secratary, personally known to me (or proved fo me on the
basis of setisfactory evidence) to be the person{s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within strument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/ihey executed the same in hisfherfhelr authorized capacity, and that by
hismenihelr signature on the instrumant the personds), or the enfity upoh behall of which the person(s) acted,
exectiled the insinment.

WITNESS my hand and officlal seal,

ey

ERIC TODD RITTMUELLER
Notary Expires: 10/08/2017

S \ ERIC 100D BITMUEUER
‘!;} ormquudc.smieol‘lr:;as (This Yor notarial seal]
g ;

Ak’

My on
" Qelober 09, 2017

EXHIBIT 3
Page 27
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1 SUITE 300
|| DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765

BRANDYE N. FOREMAN
CANO. 277110

BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER
TREDER & WEISS, LLP

20955 PATHFINDER ROAD

eputy Clerk

It

[

Northern District of California

United States Bankruptey Court

Phone: (626) 915-5714, Fax: (972) 661-7726
E-mail: NDCAECF@BDFGROUP.COM
FILENO 5937677

records of this Coyrt. Edward Emmons, Clerk

T certify that this is a true and full copy of the
original document now existing among the

of Court
Dated
By

Attorney for Movant

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO
CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR MERRILL LYNCH MORTGAGE

INVESTORS TRUST, MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SBR]ES
2006-HE5

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA-OAKLAND DIVISION

Inre | CASENO.: 15-40194-RLE-13
RENEE SHIZUE YAMAGISHI CHAPTER: 13
aka Renee Shizue Ramos R.S.NO.: EAT- 1627

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE

AUTOMATIC STAY AND
CO-DEBTOR STAY
Debtor.
DATE: July 06,2016
TIME: 1:30 pm
PLACE: U.S. Bankruptey Court
Courtroom 201
1300 Clay Street
Oakland, CA

Secured Creditor WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR
TRUSTEE TO CITIBANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR MERRILL LYNCH MORTGAGE

INVESTORS TRUST, MORTGAGE LOAN ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES

Tse: 1540104  DSFRYONETLE BOMEA A TRAIS S BAGEEIRHS6  Page 1 of 4
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WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Aztec Foreclosure Corporation
3636 N. Central Ave., Suite #400-
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Space above this line for recorder’s use only
Trustee Sale No. 14-001158 CXE
02-14011702
APN 054 -1740-029

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S SALE

ATTENTION RECORDER: THE FOLLOWING REFERENGCE TO AN ATTAGHED SUMMARY IS
APPLICABLE TO THE NOTICE PROVIDED TO THE TRUSTQR ONLY - PURSUANT TO CIViL CODE
‘SECTION 2923.3(a) '

NOTE: THERE IS A SUMMARY OF THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT ATTACHED
B AR E—-ME R
A B F7 2A0) AR gk} gauYg
NOTA: SE' ADJUNTA UN RESUMEN DE LA INFORMAGIGN DE ESTE DOCUMENTO
TALA: MAYRGONG:BUDD NG IMPORMASYON SA DOKUMENTONG-ITO NA NAKALAKIP
LUU Y: KEM THEO DAY LA BAN TRINH BAY TOM LYQC VE THONG TIN TRONG TAI LIEU NAY

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 06/26706. UNLESS YOU
TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YQUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SQLD AT A PUBLIC
SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS
AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD-CONTACT A LAWYER.

On 11/29116 at 12:30 pm; Aztec Foreciosure Corporation as the duly appointed Trustee under and
pursuant to the power of Sale-contained, inthat certain Deed of Trust executed by Renee Shizue Ramos,
a single woman as to an andivided 99% interest, and Avelino Ramos, an- onmarried man who
acquired title-as surviving joint tenant as to an.undivided 1% interest as tenants in common, as
Trustor(s), in faver :of Mortgage Eleclronic- Registration: ‘Systenis, nie;, selely as: Nominee' for Asgis

—— Lending:Corporation, al@ﬁéiéiﬁﬁ@bféti@n,aasﬁéﬁéﬁﬁawj Recorded. on 07/03106-in Instrarkent No.

"‘““Qaklaﬂd’ CA94612, all [igﬁf-.fﬁﬁe-'and 'iﬂi&fést‘convey'ed to and now he]dby it undersaid Deed of Trostin

2006253815, of official. records in: the Office of the county recorder. of. ALAMEDA County, California; WILL
SELL AT PUBLIC AUCTION TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER FOR CASH (payable. at iime of sale in lawful
money of the United States; by eash, a cashier's check drawn by a state or national bank, a check drawn
by a state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association,
savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the Financial Code-and authorized to do

business in this state), At the: Fallon Street entrance to the County Courthouse, 1225 Fallon Street,

 the property-situated. in said County, California described as:

2703 MATHEWS STREET, BERKELEY, CA 94702

The property heretofore described is being sold "as is".

Page ! — Notice of Sale



Notice of Trustee’s Sale
T.S. # 14-001158 CXE
ORDER #: 02-14011702

The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other
common designation, if any, shown herein. Said sale will be- made, but without covenant or warranty,
expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of
the note(s) secured by said Deed of Trust, with interest thereon, as provided in said note(s), advances, if
any, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, estimated fees, charges and -expenses of the Trustee and of
the trusts created by said Deed of Trust, to-wit: $607.494:04 (Estimated good through 10/31/16)

Acerued interest and additional advances, if any, will increase this figure prior-to sale.

The undersigned caused said Notice of Default and Election-to Sell to be recorded in the county where
the real property is located and more than three months have elapsed since stich recordation.

DATE: November 3, 2016
AZTEC FORECLOSURE.CORPORATION

-~ .
é L othtn s S P a2

Elaine Malone
Assistant. Secretary / Assistant-Vice President
Aztec Foreclosure Corporation
949 :8Bouth Coast-Drive, Suite 475
‘Costa'Mesa, CA:92626
Phone: (877)257-0717 or (602) 638-5760
Fax: (602) 638:5748
www.azlectrusiee.com

NOTICE TO POTENTIAL BIDDERS: if you are censidéring bidding. on this property lien, you should
understand that there-are risks involved in bidding ‘at a trustee auction. You will be bidding on a lien, not
on the-property itself. Placing the highest bid at a trustee austion ‘does not automnatically entitle you to free
and clear ownership of the property. You should also be aware that the lien being auctioned off may be a
junier fien. if you are the highest bidder at the. auction, yeu dre’ or may- be respoensible for paying off all
liens-senior to the lien being auctioned off, before ‘you can receive clear tite. to the properly. You are
encouraged to -investigate the. existerice, priority, and ssize -of ouistanding liens that ‘may: exist-on. this
property by contacting the counly recorder's éffice: or a fitle: insurante. company, eithier’ of whith may
charge-you a-fee for this information. If you consult either of these reseurces, you should be aware that
the'same lender'-may hold miore than-one-mortgage or deed of trust i the property.

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNER: The sale date shown on this; notice of sale may be postpened one or
more times by the mortgagee, beneficiary; trusteg, or a court, pursuant'to Section 2924g of the-California
Civil'Code. The law requires: that infermation about trustee sale- postponements be made available to you
and to-the public, as a courtesy to those nat present at the sale. If you wish to learn whether your sale
date has been postponed, and, if-applicable, the-rescheduled time -and date for the sale of this preperty,
you may cal or visit the Internet Web site, using the file number assigned to this case 14-001188.
Information about postponements that are very short in duration or that occur close in time to the
scheduled sale may not immediately be-reflected in the telephone: information or on the Internet Web site.
" _The best way to verify postponement information is to-attend the schedtiled sale.

www.homesearch.com Aztec Foreclosure Corporation
800-758-8052 Or (877) 257-0717
www.aztectrustee.com

Page 2 — Notice of Sale
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WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: s LU

RECORDING FEE:

Aztec Foreclosure Corporation ! 1t
3836 N. Central Ave., Suite #400 mmm‘mn ll
Phoenix, AZ 85012 ii i1

v
|

Space above this fine foll
Trustee Sale No. 14-001158 CXE

Title Order No. 02-14011702
APN 054 -1740-029

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S SALE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 06/26/06. UNLESS YOU
TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC
‘SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS -
AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER.

: NOTE: THERE IS A SUMMARY OF THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT ATTACHED
B AHE—MERRE ‘

" ADAY: 2 M5 2xol B8 29 A7 et

NOTA: SE ADJUNTA UN RESUMEN DE LA INFORMACION DE ESTE DOCUMENTO

~ TALA: MAYROONG BUOD NG IMPORMASYON SA DOKUMENYONG ITO NA NAKALAKIP
LUU Y: KEM THEO DAY LA BAN TRINH BAY TOM LUQC VE THONG TIN TRONG TA! LIEU NAY.

-—-—%-On 10/02/14 at 9:00 A.M., Aztec Foreclosure Corporation as the duly appointed Trustee under and
pursuant to the power of sale contained in that certain Deed of Trust executed by Renee Shizue Ramos,
a single woman. as to an undivided 99% interest, and Avelino Ramos, an unmarried man who
acquired title as surviving joint tenant as to an undivided 1% interest as tenants in common, as
Trustor(s), in favor of Morlgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., solely as Nominee for Aegls
tending Corporation, a Delaware Corporation, as Beneficiary, Recorded on 07/03/08 in Instrument No.
2006253815 of official records in the Office of the county recorder of ALAMEDA County, Califomia;
—_— Wilmington Trust Company, as Trustee for the Menrill Lynch Mortgage Investors Trust, Series
2008-HES, as the current Beneficiary, WILL SELL AT PUBLIC AUCTION TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER
FOR-CASH (payable at time of sale in lawful money of the United States, by cash, a cashier's check
drawn by a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a

state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section -
5102 of the Financlal Code and authorized to do business in this state), Scottish Rite Center, 1547
Lakeside Dr., 3rd Floor Lodge/Banquet Room, Oakland, CA 94612, all right, litle and interest

, conveyed to and now held by it under said Deed of Trust in the properly situated in said County,
i . California described as:

2703 MIATHEWS STREET, BERKELEY, GA 94702

U va e b o e §

The property heretofore described is being sold "as is”.

Page ) — Notice of Sale
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T.S. # 14-001158 CXE
ORDER #: 02-14011702

The undersigned Trustee disclaims any lability for any incorrectness of the street address and other
common designation, if any, shown herein. Said sale will be made, but without.covenant or warranty,
expressed or implied, regarding tille, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of
the note(s) secured by said Deed of Trust, with interest thereon, as provided in said note(s), advances, if
any, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee and of
the trusts created by said Deed of Trust, to-wit: $550,021.88 (Estimated good through 9/4/14)

Accrued interest and additional advances, if any, will increase this figure prior to sale.

The undersigned caused said Notice of Default and Election to Sell to be recorded in the county where
the real property Is located and more than three months have elapsed since such recordation.

DATE: August 22, 2014

aLtLe~o

(4

Elaine Malone -
Assistant Secretary & Assisiant Vice President
Aztec Forectosure Corporation

20 Paclifica, Suite 14680

frvine, CA 92618

Phone: {877) 257-0717 or (602) 638-5700

Fax: (602) 63B-5748

www.azlectrustee.com

NOTICE TO POTENTIAL BIBDERS: If you are considering bidding on this property lien, you should
understand that there are risks involved in bidding at a trustee auction. You will be bidding on a lien, not
on the properly itself. Placing the highest bid at a trustee auction does not automatically entitle you to free
and clear ownership of the property. You should also be aware that the lien being auctioned off may be a
junior lien. If you are the highest bidder at the auction, you are or may be responsible for paying off all
liens senior to the lien being auctioned off, before you can receive clear title to the property. You are
encouraged to investigate the existence, priority, and size of oulstanding liens that may exist on this
properly by contacting the county recorder’s office or a tille insurance company, either of which may
charge you a fee for this information. If you consult either of these resources, you should be aware that
the same lender may hold more than one mortgage or deed of frust on the property.

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNER: The sale date shown on this notice of sale may be postponed one or
more times by the mortgagee, beneficiary, trustee, or a court, pursuant to Section 29249 of the California
Civil Code. The law requires that information about trustee sale postponements be made avallable to you
and to the public, as a courtesy to those not present at the sale. If you wish to Jearn whether your sale
date has been postponed, and, if applicable, the rescheduled time and date for the sale of this property,
you may call or visit the Internet Web site, using the file number assigned to this case 14-001158.
Information about postponements that are very short in duration or that occur close in time to the
scheduled sale may nol immediately be reflected in the telephone information or on the Internet Web site.
The best way to verify postponement information is to attend the scheduled sale.

www.Auction.com i
RO UCEOT.com, e - - Aztec Foreclosure-Corporation- -
or call (800) 280-2832 Or (877) 257-0717

www.aztectrustee.com

Page 2
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Renee S Yamagishi / fka Re
Property and Mailing Address: 2703 Mathews Street, Berkele;

Nationstar Mortgage LLC
350 Highland Drive
Lewisville, TX 75067 -4177
Ref# 613886837

November 13, 2013

RE: Correspondence received dated: on 08/09/2013 sent Certified Mail through
United States Postal Service, on 08/12/2013 postmarked late on 08/29/2013, and
on 09/09/2013; along with an Assignment of Deed of Trust [Doc #2013322510},
filed in the public record of County of Alameda on 10/02/2013, Statement of Legat
Position. . [Copies of above documents enclosed] .

Representative, Sir or Madam:

Your office sent me the three documents referenced above, and the public
record noted above does appear under my name in the land registry of the County
of Alameda where my family Home is located. See copies enclosed.

Three successive letters generated by your office {dated 08/09/2013, 08/12/2013,
and 09/09/2013); name three successive contradictions of who in fact is the
actual person or party claimed by Nationstar Mortgage LLC as the one holding
lawful standing and, on behalf of whom your office claims to be duly vested as
mortgage-servicing agent and debt collector against me and my property.

Your office documented the parties as respectively: “Wilmington Trust Company,
as trustee for the Merrill Lynch Mortgage Investors Trust, Series 2006-HE5”, the
Creditor to whom the debt is owed” as of 08/09/2013; followed by “U.S.
BANK(MLMI 2006-HES)POOL676 [as] the current owner of the loan” as of
08/12/2013; followed by “Citibank [as} the current owner of the Note” in your
letter dated 09/09/2013.

The content of all three documents generated by your office are contradictory and
fail to establish standing at the very least, and at worst point to violations of law
and due diligence by any party making claim against me and my property.
Furthermore there is no evidence of any assignments transferring beneficial
interest to and from these parties filed in my public record with reference to my
recorded Deed of Trust by which you make claim and pursue debt-collections
actions against me and my property. By this and other evidence 1 deem your
“niotices when taken together as fatally defective on their faces:

My claim is based on the premise that a lawful contract should exist between your
office and any true beneficiary holding standing and proof of claim. Such a
contract, presumably made in writing, would lie to rest any ambiguity as we are
seeing here. Therefore this letter’s purpose is primarily to insist on lawful conduct
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in this informal discovery, and to notice your office that I hold this as your duty at
a minimum, if you are to continue collection efforts against me or my property.

I maintain your office’s correspondence call to question the validity by which you
claim to act on behalf of parties who you cast as a succession of fast-moving
targets, with any hoped-for certainty woefully missing its mark. Quite disturbing
further is my public record in the County of Alameda showing now a recent
“Assignment of Deed of Trust” [Doc #2013322510] recorded on 10/02/2013, and
prepared and requested by Baunk of America, N.A. which purports that Bank of -
America N.A. as “Assignor” does assign “all beneficial interest ... under [my] Deed
of Trust together with any note(s)” to “Nationstar Mortgage LLC.” That would
actually make your office moving target #4.

This constitutes a break in the chain of title for several reasons, one being that an
a priori recorded Assignment of Deed of Trust dated 02/08/2012 was assigned
from the same address (1800 Tapo Canyon Road, Simi Valley, CA), but in that
instance attributed not to Bank of America N.A. but rather as Wilshire Credit
Corporation’s address. Furthermore the Assignment of 02/08/2012, still
appearing in the public record (and still clouding my title} states that “Citibank
N.A. as Trustee for the MLMI Trust Series 2006-HES by Wilshire Credit
Corporation its Attorney in Fact, purported to transfer all beneficial interest to
itself, i.e. Citibank N.A. In July 2012 I and my forensic auditor pointed out this
assignment is fatally defective constituting a cloud on my title. My request for its
rescission on these grounds is still unheeded, and in fact recently Bank of America
N.A. enclosed a copy of this same Assignment in their letter to me, as a
substantive and active record of parties with standing according to Bank of
America N.A. [See your acknowledged copy in the file of my July 30, 2013 letter to
Blank Rome LLP and Bank of America, N.A. with attachments that include two
letters from July of 2012 from myself and my auditor.]

Again, as recently as 08/12/2013 Bank of America N.A. dated and sent me a letter
from their Simi Valley office enclosing a copy of this same 02/08/2012"
Assignment as appears in my public record, apparently to substantiate that they
purported beneficial interest remained with Citibank N.A. even while the instant
Assignment was purportedly entered and signed by Bank of America N.A. one
month prior on 07/12/2013 though not yet recorded publically. {Copy enclosed).
Here it is your supposed predecessor Bank of America N.A. at odds with itself yet
making claim against me and my property. Ironically on that exact same date of
08/12/2013 your office wrote me purporting to claim the true beneficiary in fact
to be “US BANK{MLMI 2006-HES)POOL676” and that your office was acting as

agent or servant of said party. We are thus swimming in more, not less ambiguity
to date.

_..Now, please carefully examine the enclosed Assignment filed in my public record

on 10/02/2013 which names Nationstar Mortgage LLC as the new Assignee
purporting to hold all beneficial interest against me and my property and naming
Bank of America N.A. as purported Assignor: The chronology of events revealed by
the four referenced documents {your three letters plus this Assignment) show that
your office named three successive contradicting parties between August and

-September, in writing to myself, precisely in the same intervening timeframe
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in which the Assignment purports to be in active conveyance of interest to you,
the same Nationstar Mortgage LLC (1} , i.e. after the 12t of July, the date of
execution of the Assignment (noted as a rubber-stamped date entered twice in the
Assignment: once for the agent for Bank of America N.A. and again for the
Notary’s signature) and prior to the filing date of same, which did not occur until
October 2nd of 2013, according to the known record.

My question to your office then is to what do you attribute your office’s own .
ignorance and failure to perform, by which Bank of America N.A. purportedly had
already assigned to Nationstar Mortgage LLC as far back as the middle of July
2013, the standing of true beneficiary in fact and not as an agent or sexvant of
one? And farther, by way of what written contract(s) and documented evidence (if
any} do you attribute your ensuing three letters of contradictory interest sent to
me in your purported claim of legitimate debt collection action against me
revealing dire internal discrepancies within Nationstar itself, the results of which
bar any further meaningful dialogue, other than my rights to demand that you

"* formally cease & desist all adverse actions of any nature against me or my”

property. Rather than make that demand to you at this time however, the latter
half of this letter outlines pertinent questions for your office for helping all parties
to reach needed conclusions devoid of ambiguity under the law, and hopefully to
proceed with productive negotiations.

This letter then seeks your formal response to these conditions which are as of yet
unacceptable and unworkable, and to correct the public record and the paper trail
to reflect your true interest and the true interest of any party who has proof of .
standing for and by whom you may act as agent or servant. Hopefully these
questions and your answers will help ALL parties find a compass in governing law.

Anything less than invoking governing law is unacceptable from my position, and
to date your demonstrated atterapts to establish Nationstar as duly fulfilling this
role is heretofore duly refuted on its defects. 1 do invite correction and insist it be
timely, or else must assert your role as frivolous and any debt-collection actions
against me or my property to be unlawful, triggering a formal cease and desist
demand and other consequences all within my rights. Further this correction
should include revisions and/or rescissions of unlawful or defective documents
appearing in my public record which cloud my title.

I declare these actions by your office to be fatally defective and should bar your
debt-collections actions against me until and unless rectified under scrutiny of
governing law. I also note your office has thus proven a performance aptly
deemed “debt-collection failure” perpetrated against me and my property.
Nationstar Mortgage LLC has committed serious failures which are substantive
and compelling when tasked in any role as “debt-collector” or “true beneficiary in
fact” and taken together with actions of Bank of America N.A. prevent our dispute
from proceeding towards hoped for settlement. -

This letter seeks to demand clarification and proof from your office of who in fact
holds the proof of standing as true beneficiary making lawful claim against me,

‘and who thereby has granted you a legal role as agent or servant of this party; or if

your office itself claims to hold such standing to invite your office to show such
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proof under the same tests of law. Surely your office would want to cure your own
discrepancies and establish that the standing by which you take actions against
me and my property are in fact proper and lawful. You may construe this letter in
its entirety as a statement of my legal position and an attempt to rectify
negotiation protocols through informatl discovery under the scrutiny of governing

 law.

You will see 1 am copying this letter to Bank of America N.A. and their attorneys as
their interest is documented in both Assignments of record. Furthermore ! enclose
a copy of the 08/12/2013 letter from Bank of America where they too appear to be
ignorant that their own office purported to assign all beneficial interest to
Nationstar Mortgage LLC on 07/12/2013. I surmise their ignorance and
discrepancy by similar deduction as I surmise Nationstar’s — by examining the
paper trail of documents generated wholly by the parties making claim against me
- both Nationstar and Bank of America, which contradict with one another and
even {or especially} contradicting themselves, evidenced by both private and public

‘documents.

Nationstar Mortgage LLC’s 09/09/2013 letter is especially dubious on several
counts (please see copy enclosed). Your office indicates therein on page 2 of your
letter that “Citibank is the current owner of the Note” and that “Nationstar is the
servicer of the loan ... [and that] “servicing matters include but are not limited to:
“Validation of the debt. ...” Validation under governing law is the over-arching
goal of my letter to your office, so on this we have written concurrence. The same

letter goes on to state that “the above-mentioned loan and related documents were

reviewed and found to comply with all state and federal guidelines that regulate
them, and we respectfully refute all allegations mentioned in your letter.” Please
indicate in your answer to this correspondence if you stand by this statement or if
you would elaborate and clarify it according to my distinct questions to your office
found in the latter half herein.

Please explain the following statement found on page 2 of same letter: “The
owner of the mortgage Note is the noteholder of the loan Note.” On its face
this statement appears to be mortgage-servicing-babble and conveys no substance
or meaning. Gravely missing too is reference to a Deed of Trust which must
accompany any Note under it’s own terms, and ‘of which any bonafide owner of an
obligation for which I am liable, must be able to prove both possession of and
rights of claim and enforcement thereof.

Immediately following this sentence is: “However, there are some circumstances
where the owner has given temporary possession of the loan note to the servicer.
The owner does this in order to ensure that the servicer is able to perform the
services and duties incident to the servicing of the mortgage loan.” Please explain

. the legal status of “temporary possession of the loan note” and provide referenceto
the governing laws or statutes by which you deem your statement correct and

compliant.

Continuing with examination of your office’s 09/09/2013 letter on page 3 is stated
“You have asked for information or documents regarding the origination of your
mortgage loan, the transfer of ownership of your loan and the transfer of servicing
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rights to your loan. These requests are not related to the servicing of the loan
and do not identify any specific error regarding the servicing of the loan.
Accordingly, your request does not fall within the scope of information that
must be provided.” (Emphasis added.) . Does your office retain or retract this
three-part statement in your forthcoming response to my formal inquiry found in
the latter half of this letter? Please explain.

Please note that Nationstar Mortgage LLC, as self-stated “mortgage-servicer”
working as agent for the true “owner of the Note” and for which you deem
yourselves lawful debt-collection agents against me and my property, you state in
writing here three distinct issues for which you refute the need to document or
substantiate: these are 1) the origination of mortgage loan, 2) the transfer of
ownership of same loan, and 3) the transfer of servicing rights to the loan. Does
your office retain or retract this three-part statement in your forthcoming response
to my formal inquiry found in the latter half of this letter? Please explain.

Finally still referencing your office’s 09/09/2013 letter ori page 3 you state: “You
asked us to provide the Promissory Note and Deed of Trust. After conducting
an investigation, Nationstar is unable to locate the information you
requested. This information is unavailable. ...” {{Emphasis added.] Again, the
formal inquity questions in this letter reiterate my initial request in greater detail
with reference to governing law, so again we await your formal reply to same.

Conclusively 1 dispute all your claims of indebtedness made against me and
maintain I would be well within my legal rights to make a formal demand against
your office to cease and desist all debt collection activities against me and my
property, and with this formal demand make claim of wrongful i.e. unlawful
collection actions inflicted upon me and my property by your office.

However, in an effort of my own due diligence and good faith attempts at lawful
settlement with any and all parties coming to make claim against me and my
property, I choose to proceed under governing law and formally invite your office to
prove your standing. Take this to be an informal discovery process allowing you to
make such proof thereby complying with the first requirement for further lawful
negotiations towards hoped for settlement. ¥ or until such a conclusion is
substantiated with regards to all of Nationstar Mortgage LLC’s claims against me
and my property, I continue to refute your.claims in their entirety and challenge
that your purported standing is devoid of merit under governing law, hence is both
erroneous, defective and a violation of my rights under the law. As such the

actions of your office would appear to be subject to penalties under Federal and
State law.

Please note I do not know you and do not know if you have the legal rights alleged

__in any of these documents. I need to determine whether the documents haveany . .

legal validity and to clarify your current position regarding the same. I make
inquiry as to your office explaining these documents and their presentation as
evidenced and described herein.

Any potential settlement if forthcoming as a possibility, requires zero ambiguity as
to the parties in fact, because I do not want to make any settlement or payment
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arrangements or workout solutions of any kind with the wrong person or party or
to let the wrong person or party take from me and my family, our only Home.

Please, therefore, provide within fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of this
letter the below-requested information and any additional information or
documents you think establishes your right to make the demands or to carry out

- the threats of your correspondence. Your compliance with this request should not

require too much time or effort, if in fact you have clarified and corrected
yourselves such that you verify same before sending me your response.

Respond only to the parts of the request that apply to you. Please let me know
which parts you claim don’t apply to you. Failure to eliminate any particular level
of involvement will be viewed as your admission of claiming more than one hat
regarding my Note and Deed of Trust, and not having provided a complete and
meaningful response.

If you-have a document that is responsive to this request, please provide a copy of
the entire document, including exhibits. A summary, abstract, or comment about
a document is not acceptable, and will not be treated as genuine evidence
supporting whatever position you claim regarding my Note and Deed of Trust, and
our Home.

Silence or an incomplete response will be understood as your admission your
claims by writing thus far were improperly issued and that your office has no right
to enforce my Note and Deed of Trust pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code
{UCC} as adopted by the State of California (as the California Commercial Code,
CCC) where our Home is located, and therefore, no right to debt collection actions
nor foreclosure against me or upon our Home.

1. Do you claim that you are entitled to enforce my Note+Deed of Trust
according to the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) of California, the state
where my Home is located, and not in the capacity as a servant for whoever
might be that person? If so, please explain and identify the circumstances

. by which you obtained that right and when. In addition, please provide the
explanation and documents requested below:

a. Hyou claim to have physical possession of the Note I executed please
let me know when you will make the Note available for inspection
and copying. The place you select must be close to my Home, unless
we all agree otherwise.

b. Please provide a complete accounting of the amount alleged due
under my Note from its inception to the current time, including every
credit and debit. Please account for each and any insurance
proceeds, claim settlement, or warranty payments made regarding

_.my Notet+Deed of Trust and Home. If yon maintain that no_

insurance, claim settlement, or warranty payments have been sought

or received that involve, directly or indirectly, my Note+Deed of Trust
and Home, please state so in an affidavit under oath executed by one
of your officers who is also your employee.

c. Please provide a complete history of each transfer of the physical
Note and each sale, transfer, exchange or assignment of the
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mortgage loan, in full or in part, from its creation to the current time,
including but not limited to the name, address, and phone number of
each transferor and each transferee in that chain. Further, for each
transfer or transaction please provide, in addition to any resulting
assignment or conveyance instrument, the contract(s) or
agreement(s} involved with the respective transfer or transaction, as
made by the parties to each respective transfer or transaction. Also,
please identify the source or sources of your information regarding
that chain of activity regarding my Note+Deed of Trust.

Please provide a copy of each email, fax, letter, or other
communication you sent to or received from any person or company
regarding my Note and Deed of Trust since its inception.

2. Do you work for a company that claims the right to enforce my Note+Deed
of Trust pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code of the state where my
Home is located, which is California? If so, please identify that company
with its name, address, and phone number, and identify the person or
persons at that company to whom you report.

a.

Ifyou are an agent or servant, I deem that your receipt of this letter
constitutes receipt by a company for which you are working, and we
require that company to respond as if it received this letter directly
rather than through you.

Please provide the contract, agreement, or document by which you
were engaged to provide services for that company respecting my
Home. If more than one contract or agreement is involved, please
provide complete copies of each.

Please admit that you hold no economic interest in my Note+Deed of
Trust or Home. If you maintain otherwise, please explain and
provide each and all documents that you assert create an economic
interest in my Note+Deed of Trust or Home.

Please have the company you claim hired you respectmg my family
Home to provide by the hand of one of its employees, directly to

. myself, its affirmation in writing of your engagement and authority to

represent it respecting my family Home and on any documents
you've sent to me clamnng to be such a representative and on any
documents found in my public record in which your engagement and
autherity to represent may be referenced.

Please provide a copy of the document or documents by which that
company declared a default under my Note+Deed of Trust and
instructed you or some other person or party to commence collection
actions regarding it. If you claim that instruction was verbal, please
identify the person who gave it to you and inchude the date of that -
instruction and that person’s name, address, employer, and phone
number.

3. Ifyou are an attorney representing a company that is involved with the
demands and foreclosure threats and collection actions against me, please
identify your client or clients with name, address, phone number, and a
description of client’s relationship to my Note+Deed of Trust and my family
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Home. Further identify your contact person for each such identified client,
including his or her name, address, employer, and phone number. I deem
your receipt of this letter to be receipt by your client(s) and I require
response by you and your client(s) accordingly.

4. If you claim to be the trustee appointed to conduct a nonjudicial foreclosure
of my family Home, please state the same in your reply and provide the
name, address, and phone number of the company and the person(s) at
that company who instructed you to commence any foreclosure process. I
deem your receipt of this letter to be receipt by your customer, also, and I
require response by you and your customer accordingly.

Sincerely,

Renée S. Yamagishi

formerly known as (fka) Renee S. Ramos

Name on Title, Homeowner, Signatory on the Deed of Trust and Note entered on or
about June 26, 2006, Lawful Party of Interest

Principle Residence in the subject property, our one and only Family Home, whose
address appears above

Cc:

Bank of America N.A.
Customer Relations
P.O. Box 5170

Simi Valley, CA 93062

Wilshire Credit Corporation
1800 Tapo Canyon Road
Simi Valley, CA 93063

- CoreLogic

Mailstop ASGN
1 Corelogic Drive
Westlake, TX 76262-9823
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Loan Number: 613886837
Property Address: 2703 MATHEWS ST
. BERKELEY, CA 94702
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Dear RENEE SHIZUE RAMOS:

You are hereby provided formal notice by Nationstar Mortgage, LLC, the Servicer of the above-referenced
loan, on behalf of "Wilmington Trust Company, as trustee for the Merrill Lynch Mortgage Investors Trust,
_Series 2006-HES", the Creditor 1o whom the debt is owed, that you are in default under the terms and

conditions of the Note and Security Instrument (i.e. Deed of Trust, Mortgage, etc.), for failure to pay the
required installments when due.

lebimt bt

This letter serves as further notice that Nationstar Mortgage, LLC intends to enforce the provisions of the Note
and Security Instrument, You must pay the full amount of the defanlt on this Joan by the thirty-fifth (35th) day
from the date of this letter which is 09/13/2013 (or if said date falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday,
then on the first business day thereafter). ¥f you do not pay the full amount of the default, we may accelerate the
entire sum of both principal and interest due and payable, and invoke any remedies provided for in the Note and
Security Instroment, including but not limited to the foreclosure sale of the property. If you received a
bankruptcy discharge which included.this debt, this notice is not intended and does not constitute an attempt to
collect a debt against you personally; notice provisions may be contained within your mortgage/deed of trust
which notice may be required prior to foreclosure. R

“You are hereby informed that you have the right to "cure” or reinstate the loan after acceleration and the right
to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other defense you may have to
acceleration and sale.

As of 08/09/2013 the amount of the debt that we are seeking to collect is $140,432.68, which includes the
sum of payments that have come due on and after the date of default 12/01/2008, any late charges, periodic
adjustments to the payment amount (if applicable), attorney fees and expenses of collection. Because of
interest, late charges, and other charges or credits that may vary from day to day, or be assessed during the
processing of this letter, the amount due on the day that yon pay may be greater. Please contact Nationstar
Mortgage, LLC at 1-888-480-2432 on the day that you intend to pay for the full amount owed on your account.

“This létier i§ in 1o way intended as a payoff statement for your-mortgage; it merely-states an amount necessary. ... -
to cure the current delinquency.

D et

Please note, however, that your right to cure this default as referenced berein does not suspend your payment
obligations. Pursuant to the terms of the Note, your 09/01/2013 installment is still due on 09/01/2013 (or if
said date(s) falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, then on the first business day thereafter). In addition,
any subsequent advances made by the Servicer to protect its lien position must be added to the total amount
necessary to cure the default. Please disregard this notice if a payment sufficient to cure the default has already

SR
@ been sent.




A "CURE" or "Reinstatement Right" similar to that described i in the pnor paragraph may be avaﬂable inmany -
states. If, at any time, you make a written request to Nationstar Mortgage, LLC not to be contacted by phone at
your place of employment, we will not do so.

The state Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act and the federal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act
require that, except under unusual circumstances, collectors may not contact you before 8:00 am or after 9:00
pm. They may not barass you by using threats of violence or arrest or by using obscene language. Collectors
may not use false or misleading statements or call you at work if they know or have reason to know that you
may not receive personal calls at work. For the most part, collectors may not tell another person, other than
your attorney or spouse, about your debt.

Collectors may contact another person to confirm your location or enforce a judgment. For more information
about debt collection activities, you may contact the Federal Trade Commission at 1-877-FTC-HELP or
www.fic.gov.

Nationstar Mortgage, LLC would like you to be aware that if you are unable to make payments or resume

" payments within a reasonable period of time due to a reduction in your income resulting from a loss or

reduction in your employment, you may be eligible for Homeownership Counseling. To obtain a list of HUD
approved - counseling -~agencies, - please call 1-800-569-4287 . or visit

hitp://www.hud. govloﬁic&smsglsﬁxlhcclhcs cfm. You may also contact the Homeownership Preservation
Foundation’s Hope hotline at 1-888-995-HOPE (4673).

As required by law, you are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on your credit record may be
submitted to a credit reporting agency if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations. Nationstar
Mortgage, LLC requests that all payments be made in certified funds, cashier’s check or money order(s)
payable to and mailed to Nationstar Mortgage, LLC at 350 Highland Drive, Lewisville, TX 75067-4177.
‘You may contact Nationstar Mortgage, LLC at 1-888-480-2432 should you have servicing questions regarding
your accourit or by mail at 350 Highland Drive, Lewisville, TX 75067-4177. You may have options available
to you to help yon avoid foreclosure. Please contact Nationstar Mortgage, LLC's Loss Mitigation Department
at 1-888-480-2432 or by visiting www.nationstarmtg.com for additional information and to see what options
are available to you.

Pursuant to California Civil Code Section 2923.55 as amended by the California Foreclosure Reduction Act,
Nationstar Mortgage, LLC is required to provide you with the following information:

You may request a copy the following:

1) Promissory note or other evidence of indebtedness

2) Deed of trust or mortgage

3) Any assignment, if applicable, of the mortgage or deed of trust to demonstrate the right to foreclose
4) Payment history since you were last less than 60 days past due

CA_NO! :
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Attention Servicemembers and Dependents: Servicemembers on active duty, or a spouse or dependent of
such a servicemember, may be entitled to certain protections under the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
(*SCRA”). SCRA and certain state laws provide important protections for you, including prohibiting
foreclosure without a court order. ¥ you are currently in the military service, or have been within the last 12
months, please notify Nationstar Mortgage, LLC immediately. When contacting Nationstar Mortgage, LLC as
to your military service, you may be required to provide positive proof as to your mibitary status.
Servicemembers and dependents with questions about the SCRA shonld contact their unit’s Judge Advocate, or
their installation’s Legal Assistance Officer. Homeowner counseling is also available at agencies such as
: Military OneSource (www.militaryonesonrce.mil; 1-800-342-9647) and Armed Forces Legal Assistance
i (htip://legalassistance.law.af mil), and through HUD-certiffed housing counselors
(hitp://www.hud. gov/offices/hsg/sth/hce/hes.cfim).  You can also contact us toll-free at 1-888-480-2432 if you
. have questions about your rights under SCRA. '

The matters discussed herein are of extreme importance. We trust you will give them appropriate attention.

Sincerely,

John Lacy
Dedicated Loan Specialist
) Nationstar Mortgage, LLC
i 1-888-850-9398 ext. 1015920
350 Highland Drive
i Lewisville, TX 75067-4177

et i i ot

Unless you notify us within 30 days after receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of

this debt or any portion thereof, we will assume this debt is valid. If you notify us in writing

within 30 days from receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of this debf or any

portion thereof, we will obtain verification of the debt or obtain a copy of a judgment and mail

you a copy of such judgment or verification. Upon your writteh request within thirty days
b5 after the receipt of this notice, we will provide you with the name and address of the original
iﬁ_ creditor, if the original creditor is different from the current creditor.

CANOS — @&;ﬁg&;ﬁ% o0 -a24 b KT F
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August 12, 2013

Renee S. Ramos
2703 Mathews Strest
Berkeley, CA 94702 :
S
RE:  Nationstar Reference Number — Ramos6837
Mortgagor — Renee S, Ramos
Property Address — 2703 Mathews Street, Berkeley, CA 94702

Dear Renee S. Ramos:

Nationstar Mortgage LLC (Nationstar) is in receipt of your correspondence dated. July 30, 2013, in which
concerns regarding the above referenced account were brought to our atiention.

We thank you for bringing this matter to our attention. We take ali matters seriously and are in the process
of reviewing your concerns.

In accordance with the Real Estate Setitlement Procedures Act (RESPA), a response will be. provided
within 30 business days, except when otherwise required by state law. However, responses are generally
provided in less than ten days from receipt of the correspondence.

Our records indicate that US BANK(MLM]I 2006-HES)POOL676 is the current owner of the loan. As
requested, we have provided the address and phone number below:

US BANK(MLMI 2006-HES)PQOL676
U. 8. Bancorp, 800 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis, MN 55402

651.466.3000

Please note that Nationstar is the servicer of the loan; and therefore, will be responsible for responding to

. any concexrns regarding the servicing of the loan. Servicing matters include, but are not limited to the
following:

Payment assistance and modifications
Payment posting

Validation of the debt

Foreclosure proceedings

Payment ad_lustments

* & o ¢

As such piease direct any communication related to these matters to Natlonstar

This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose. If this debt is in or has been discharged in a
bankruptey proceeding, be advised this communication is nol an attempt to collect the debt against you. Please note, howevcer, we reserve the
www. NationstarMtg.com sight to exercise the legal rights only aginst the property securing the original obligation.
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At Nationstar, customer concerns are important to us. Should you have any general questions other than

those referenced in the correspondence, please contact:

Loss Mitigation Department

Monday through Thursday, 8 a.m. to 8 p.m. CDT
Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. CDT

Toll-free number: 1.888.850.9398

Single Point of Contact {SPOC)
John Lacy
Phone: 480.467.0562

Sincerely,

Customer Relations Department

Nationstar Mortgage LLC

350 Highland Drive

Lewisville, TX 75067

Toll-free number: 1.877.783.7480

e-mail: customerrelationsofficer@nationstarmail.com

By Standard Mail

This is an attempt fo collect a debl and any information obtained will be used for that purpose. £ this debt is in or has been discharged in a
bankruptey proceeding, be advised this communication is not an atiempt to collect the debt against you. Please note, however, we seserve the @

B i b T T e

right to exercise the legal rights only aginst the property securingthe original obligation.
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September 9, 2013

Renee S. Ramos
2703 Mathews Street
Berkley, CA 94702

RE: Nationstar Reference Number — Ramos6837
Mortgagor- Renee S. Ramos .
Property Address —2703 Mathews Street, Berkley, CA 94702
Dear Renee S. Ramos: _ i
. NﬁtionStar Mdrtgage LLC (Nai'ioristar} is in receipt of your correspondence, dated Juiy 30, 2013 regérdiﬁg the
mortgage loan account described above. We appreciate you bringing this to our attention, as we take all matfers such

as this seriously.

In this correspondence, you appear to seek certain information pursnant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act
{FDCPA); Enclosed are copies of the following documents that you requested:

*  Payment History

o The payment history reflects a complete payment history for the period of July 5, 2013 , through the
date of this letter. This payment history reflects:

= When payments were received

* ° How the payments were applied to the loan
*  Any disbursements made from the loan

: *» A description for each transaction, with running balances of the unpaid principal and.escrow
i accounts

»  The date fees and charges were assessed, if any
*  Any amounts paid towards fees
»  Any waiversfreversals of fees
Late fees are reported on the annual mortgage statement, If a payment was applied to the suspense account, it will be
indicated in the code description column, Payments can be applied to the suspense account if the funds received do
i not represent the full monthly mortgage payment due, or if Nationstar is not informed of where the payment is to be
; applied.
*  Prior Servicer Payment History

* Billing Statement dated August 20, 2013

o The billing statement will reflect the current amount due on the loan; and, will also provide a
breakdown of any fees assessed, including any lender paid expenses or corporate advance fees
This is an attempt to collect adebt and any information oblained will be used for thal purpose, If this debt is in or has been discharged in a

bankruptey proceeding, be advised this communication is not an atiempt to collect the debt against you. Please note, howewer, we reserve the
right to exercise the legal rights only aganst the property securingthe original obligation.

wwsvzNationstarMitg.com @
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+  Servicing Transfer Notice dated July 12, 2013
e A Payoff Statement, good through September 30, 2013
e  Any available Brokers Price Opinions (BPOs)

Our records indicate Citibank is the current owner of the Note, As requested, we have provided the address and
phone number below: :

Citibank

388 Greenwich Street, 14™ Floor
New York, NY 10013
212.816.1675

" Please note that Nationstar is the servicer of the loan; and ﬁ]eref(;rc; will be responsible for responding to any

concems regarding the servicing of the loan. Servicing matters include but are not limited to the following:

. ' Payment assistance and modifications

e  Payment posting

e  Validation of the debt

s  Foreclosure proceedings

e Payment adjustments

As such, please direct any correspondence related to these matters to Nationstar.

The owner of the mortgage Note is the noteholder of the loan Nete. However, tha;re are some circumstances where
the owner has given temporary possession of the loan note to the servicer. The owner does this in order fo ensure
that the servicer is able to perform the services and duties incident to the servicing of the morigage loan, such as:

s  Foreclosure actions

+  Bankruptcy cases

»  Other legal proceedings

Upon receipt of your correspondence, the above mentioned loan and related docusnents were reviewed and found to
comply with all state and federal guidelines that regulate them, and we respectfully refute all allegations mentioned
in your letter. As such, the above-mentioned loan acconnt will continue to be serviced appropriate to its status,

As of the date of this correspondence, the account is approximately 58 payments delinquent and contractually next

due for the December 1, 2010 monthly installment. Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the
account, or if you would like to discuss available payment assistance options, you may work directly with:

Single Point of Contact (SPOC) Information:
Name: Chad Cooper

Phone Number: 469.549.2134

Extension: 5492134

This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information oblained will be used for that purpose, If this debt is in or has been discharged in a
bankruptey proceeding, be advised this communication is not an attempt to collect the debt against you. Please note, howeer, we reserve the
right 1o exercise the legal rights only agahst the property securingthe original obligation.

www.NatfonstasMtg.com @
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You have asked for information or documents regarding the origination of your mortgage loan, the transfer of
ownership of your loan and the transfer of servicing rights to your loan.These request are not related to the servicing

- of the loan and do not identify any specific error regarding the servicing of the loan. Accordingly, your request does
not fall within the scope of information that must be provided.

You asked us to provide the Promissory Note and Deed of Trust. After conduciing an investigation, Nationstar is

unable to locate the information you requested. This information is unavailable. However, we did review the

account, and all transactions appear to be correct from our records review. If you think there is an error in the
. servicing of the account, please let us know so that we can investigate and resolve any potential servicing error.

Furthermore, the payment history appears to be reported accurately to the main credit repositories. If yon have

documentation that substantiates that any of the information reported by Nationstar on the credit report is incorrect, {

please provide the detailed information for review. £
-3
&

At Nationstar, customer concemns are important to us. Should you have any questions, please contact me directly; or, ’

. if you have general questions regarding the account, please contact: -

“ .

Loss Mitigation Depariment .
Monday through Thursday, 8 a.m. to 9 p.m. CDT
Friday, 8 am. to 8 p.m. CDT

Satwrday, 8 am. te 12 p.m. CDT

Toll-free number; 1.888.850.9398

Sincerely,

William Ward

Customer Relations Specialist

Nationstar Mortgage LLC

350 Highland Drive

Lewisville, TX 75067

phone: 972.894.9091

facsimile; 972.375.7777

e-mail: william.ward@nationstarmail.com

Enclosure 4
By Standard Mail

This is an altempt fo codlect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose. I this debt is in or has been discharged in a
bankrupicy proceeding, be advised this communication is not an attempt to collect the debt against you. Please note, howewr, we reserve the
1ight to exercise the legal rights only agaist the propenty securing the original obtigation.

wyaw.NotionstarMig.cony @
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April 12,2017

Renee S. Ramos
2703 Mathews Street
Berkley, CA 94702

RE: Nationstar Reference Number — CN-03-17-07805
Mortgagor — Renee S. Ramos
Property Address — 2703 Mathews Street, Berkeley, CA 94702
Loan Number — 0613886837

Dear Renee S. Ramos,
Thank you for reaching out to us. We are looking forward to helping you.

Why am I receiving this letter?

We received your. letter on March 14, 2017, and have put together this reply with information that we
hope will alleviate your concerns. Below are the concerns mentioned in your letter.

1. Debt Validation

We looked into the concerns you expressed and after an investigation, we are sharing with you what we
found.

1. Debt Validation

Some information your client has requested does not pertain directly to the servicing of the loan, does not
identify any specific servicing errors, and/or is considered proprietary and confidential. Therefore, this
information is considered outside the scope of information that must be provided. However, the
information below and enclosed documents should address any of your relevant questions and requests.
Enclosed, you will find the following documents:

¢ Note and Security Instrument

o The Note and Security Instrument will validate the above mentioned loan. These documents
will explain our rights to:

= Collect any remaining debt owed under the Note and Security Instrument

»  Assess fees and costs to the loan as necessary

PLEASE BE ADVISED THIS COMMUNICATION IS SENT FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS

NOT INTENDED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT, ASSESS, OR RECOVER A CLAIM AGAINST, OR DEMAND
PAYMENT FROM, ANY INDIVIDUAL PROTECTED BY THE U. S. BANKRUPTCY CODE. IF THIS ACCOUNT

HAS BEEN DISCHARGED IN A BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING, BE ADVISED THIS COMMUNICATION IS FOR
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AGAINST YOU;
HOWEVER, THE SERVICER/LENDER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO EXERCISE THE LEGAL RIGHTS ONLY &SRS
AGAINST THE PROPERTY SECURING THE LOAN OBLIGATION, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO FORECLOSE

ITS LIEN UNDER APPROPRIATE CIRCUMSTANCES. NOTHING IN THIS CORRESPONDENCE SHALL BE
CONSTRUED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT AGAINST THE BORROWER PERSONALLY OR AN ATTEMPT TO

REVIVE PERSONAL LIABILITY.

www.NationstarMtg.com
NER161
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» Inspect the property and charge applicable fees
» Purchase lender placed insurance
= Pay taxes on the mortgagor’s behalf
e Transaction History
o The Transaction History reflects a complete history for the period Nationstar has serviced the
loan. Late fees are assessed any time the contractual instaliment is received after the grace
period, as indicated in the Note. However, during active bankruptcy, late fees are waived.
Please note, late fees are not considered interest and are not reported to the IRS on IRS form
1098. If an installment was applied to the suspense account, it will be indicated in the code
description column. Installments can be applied to the suspense account if the funds received
do not represent the full monthly mortgage installment due or if Nationstar is not informed of
where the installment is to be applied. Furthermore, this Transaction History reflects:
=  When installments were received
* How the installments were applied to the loan
=  Any disbursements made from the loan, including, but not limited to, disbursements
for taxes, insurance, property inspections, brokers price opinions (BPOs), and legal

fees

= A description for each transaction, with running balances of the unpaid principal and
escrow accounts

» The date fees and charges were assessed, if any
® Any amounts paid towards fees
*  Any waivers/reversals of fees

* Notice of Servicing Transfer, also known as Welcome Letter

o The Servicing Transfer Notice will detail the date and terms of the service transfer from the
prior servicer to Nationstar. This document evidences Nationstar’s right to service the loan.

¢ Most Recent Escrow Analysis Statement
o The Escrow Analysis will provide a detailed description of all disbursements made from the
escrow account as well as any payments towards the escrow account for the prior year. It will
also provide a breakdown of how the current escrow payment has been calculated, including

any shortages that may exist.

¢ Payoff Quote
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o The Payoff Quote will include the full amount necessary to pay the loan in full. You may
have received a copy of the Payoff Quote under separate cover. This document is sent for
informational purposes only and is no way a demand to pay the loan in full and will not result
in any additional fees being assessed to the loan.

Furthermore, our records indicate Wilmington Trust Company solely as Trustee for MLMI 2006-HES is
the current owner of the Note. We have provided the address below:

Wilmington Trust Company solely as Trustee for MLMI 2006-HE5
1100 North Market Street

Wilmington, DE 19890

Email: RMBSTrustee @wilmingtontrust.com

Please note that Nationstar is the servicer of the loan and will be responsible for responding to any
concerns regarding the servicing of the loan. Servicing matters include but are not limited to the
following: ’

Mortgage assistance and modifications
Installment posting

Validation of the debt

Foreclosure proceedings

Installment adjustments

Please direct any communication related to these matters to Nationstar using the contact information
below. Please note Wilmington Trust Company solely as Trustee for MLMI 2006-HES will not be able to

assist with any of these matters.

Upon receipt of this correspondence, the above mentioned loan and related documents were reviewed and
found to comply with all state and federal guidelines that regulate them. As such, the above mentioned
loan account will continue to be serviced appropriate to its status.

Furthermore, the payment history appears to be reported accurately to the main credit repositories. If you
have documentation that substantiates that any of the information reported by Nationstar on the credit
report is incorrect, please provide the detailed information for review.

As of the date of this correspondence, the account is contractually due for the December 1, 2008 monthly
installment. Should there be any questions or concerns regarding the account, or if you would like to
discuss available payment assistance options including modification, liquidation, or reinstatement, you
may work directly with our counsel:

Severson & Werson

One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone Number: 1.415.398.3344

Overall, we could not find any errors on our part in regards to your concerns. However, you have the right
to access the documents we used in this investigation, and we have included those documents in this letter

for your records.

Your Loan Summary
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UPB Monthly Payment | Due Date Escrow Balance Last Payment
Received
$392,700.00 $1,955.33 December 1, 2008 | -$20,768.31 November 1, 2008

I hope this information is helpful and addresses your concerns. If you have any questions about the
information I have provided, please contact me directly.

?incerely, )
V. }%‘x’ﬁ’\k{‘v{

Kimberly Brinkley

Customer Relations Specialist

Nationstar Mortgage LLC

P.O. Box 619098

Dallas, TX 75261-9741

phone: 972.894.1598

facsimile: 214.488.1993

e-mail: kimberly.brinkley @nationstarmail.com

Enclosures 6
By Email ryamagishi @gmail.com

Are you experiencing a financial hardship? Our local non-profit partners can help with financial

counseling and other services. Please visit these websites for assistance:

e Hud.gov
¢ Neighborworks.org




e i

Nationstar

MORTGAGE

Hawaii Residents: If you believe a loss mitigation option request has been wrongly denied, you may file a
complaint with the state division of financial institutions at 808-586-2820 or http://cca.hawaii.gov/dfi/.

New York Residents: Nationstar Mortgage LLC is licensed by the New York City Department of Consumer
Affairs License Number: 1392003. If you believe a Loss Mitigation request has been wrongly denied, you may
file a complaint with the New York State Department of Financial Services at 1-800-342-3736 or
www.dfs.ny.gov.

New York Residents Income Disclosure: If a creditor or debt collector receives a money judgment against you in
court, state and federal laws may prevent the following types of income from being taken to pay the debt:
supplemental security income (SSI); social security; public assistance (welfare); spousal support, maintenance
(alimony) or child support; unemployment benefits; disability benefits; workers’ compensation benefits; public or
private pensions; veterans’ benefits; federal student loans, federal student grants, and federal work study funds; and
ninety percent of your wages or salary earned in the last sixty days.

Oregon Residents: There are government agencies and nonprofit organizations that can give you information about
foreclosure and help you decide what to do. For the name and telephone number of an organization near you, please
call 211 or visit www.oregonhomeownersupport.gov. If you need help finding a lawyer, consult the Oregon State
Bar’s Lawyer Referral Service online at www.oregonstatebar.org or by calling 503-684-3763 (in the Portland
metropolitan area) or toll-free elsewhere in Oregon at 800-452-7636. Free legal assistance may be available if you
are very low income. For more information and a directory of legal aid programs, go to www.oregonlawhelp.org.

North Carolina Residents: Nationstar Mortgage LLC is licensed by the North Carolina Commissioner of Banks,
Mortgage Lender License L-103450. Nationstar Mortgage LLC is also licensed by the North Carolina Department
of Insurance, Permit Number 105369, 112715, 105368, 111828, 112953, and 112954. If you believe a Loss
Mitigation request has been wrongly denied, you may file a complaint with the North Carolina Office of the
Commissioner of Banks website www.nccob.gov.

Texas Residents: COMPLAINTS REGARDING THE SERVICING OF A MORTGAGE SHOULD BE SENT TO
THE DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND MORTGAGE LENDING, 2601 NORTH LAMAR, SUITE 201,
AUSTIN TX 78705. A TOLL-FREE CONSUMER HOTLINE IS AVAILABLE AT 877-276-5550. A complaint
form and instructions may be downloaded and printed from the Department's website located at www.sml.texas.gov
or obtained from the department upon request by mail at the address above, by telephone at its toll-free consumer
hotline listed above, or by email at smlinfo@sml.texas.gov.
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Yamagishi v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC, et al. - Alameda County Superior
Court, Case No. RG17852775

1 message

Diane P Cragg <dpc@severson.com> Thu, Apr 27, 2017 at 5:01 PM
To: Renee Yamagishi <ryamagishi@gmail.com>

Ms. Yamagishi,

You are suing Wilmingtn Trust, N.A. in its capacity as trustee for theMerrill Lynch Mortgage
Investors Trust, Mortgage Loan Asset-Backed Cettificate, Series 2006-HES, which is
sometimes referred to in shortened form as MLMI 2006-HES5, or Merrill ynch Mortgage
Investors Trust, Series 2006-HES. Wilmington Trust, N.A,, as Trustee forthe Merrill Lynch
Mortgage Investors Trust, Mortgage Loan Asset-Bacled Certificate, Series 2006-HES5 is the
beneficiary under the DOT. This isthe same beneficiay stated on the recorded Notice of
Trustees Sale. [Wilmingbn Trust, N.A. is the successor trustee b Citibank, N.A.]

The shortened form of the trust name was povided in response to your RFI letter.

| will go ahead and more forward with our Demurer. Our clients may be amenable b
participating in some form of ADR in the futue.

Thank you,

Diane P. Cragg
Severson & Werson

(415) 677-5530

From: Renee Yamagishi {mailto:ryamagishi@gmail.com]

Sent: Thursday, April 27,2017 1:19 PM

To: Diane P. Cragg

Subject: Re: Yamagishi v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC, et al. - Alameda County Superior Court, Case
No. RG17852775
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WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
Aztec Foreclosure Corporation

3636.N. Central Ave., Suite #4060 -
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Space above this line for recorder’s use onfy
Trustee Sale No. 14-001158 GXE ’
02-14011702

APN 054 -1740-02¢

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S.SALE

ATTENTION RECOBRBER: THE FOLLOWING REFERENCE TO AN ATTACHED SUMMARY IS
APPLICABLE TO THE NOTICE PROVIDED TO THE TRUST QR ONLY - PURSUANT TO CIVIL CODE
SECTION 2923.3(a)

NOTE: THERE IS A SUMMARY OF THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOGUMENT ATTAGHED
B AXHEa— MERHE
A 2 JY FA6) Fu g oF I} il
NOTA: SE'ADJUNTA UN RESUMEN DE LA INFORMAGIGN:DE ESTE DOCUMENTO
TALA: MAYRQONS BUOD NG IMPORMASYON SA DOKUMENTONG 1T NA NAKALAKIP
LUU Y: KEN THEO PAY LA BAN TRINH BAY TOM LUPQEVE THONG TIN.TRONG TAI LIEU NAY

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 06/26/06. UNLESS YoU
TAKE ACT{ON TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY ‘BE SQLD AT A PUBLIC
SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS
AGAINST YOU, YEU SHOULD:GONTACT A LAWYER.

On 14429116 at d2:30; pry; Aztes: Foreciosure Corporation as the duly appolafed Trustee under and

pursaant to the power-ofsaleconitained irf that ceriahy Deed of Tiust execited by Renee Shizue Ramos,

a single woman as to-an undivided 99% interest, agi Avelino Ramos, an.-onmarried man who
acquirext title: as surviving joint tenant as to an. uhdivided 1% intérest-as tepants in.comman, as
Trustor(s), in faver «of Motigags Elgolronic: Regigiration: Systeiis, e, Solgiy as: Namives: for iﬁ‘ﬁfs-
'Lac-qung:mgr;géﬁéiﬁgni.zi;ﬁéfmt‘é@mgéréﬁbrj.gas_iﬁ_é'd'eﬁéfai"',_«; Recorddd, ofr07/03106:in Instrutient [
2006259848 of official records inthe’Offiee of the -cotinty. rbdorder. of ALAN EDA-Counity, Califamia; WILL.
SELL AT PUBLIC AUCTION T0 THE HISHEST BIDDER FOR GASHL {pdyable. at.iime of salo in' lawfut
money of the.United States, by cash, a-cashiers check drawn by a state or national bank, a chieck drawn
by & state or federal eredit union, or a check drawn. by a state or Jederal savings and foan asseciation,
savings assoclation, or'savings.bank specified in section 5102.of the Financial Code and authorized to do
business in this state), At the.Eallon Street entrange to the:County Courthouse, 1225 Fallon ‘Street,
Oakland; CA 94612, all.right tifle-and: interest conveyedto and now held by it under said Deed of Trustin
the property: sltuated:tnsaid:County, Californta described as:

2703 MATHEWS -STRE'E‘IT,:BERKELEY. CA 94702

The property: heretofore described is being sold "as.is".

Page 1 - Notice of Sale
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Natice of Trustee’s Sale
T.8. # 14-001158 CXE
ORPER-#: 02-14011702

The undersigned Trustee disclaims any Hability for any incorrectness of the street address arid other
-common designation, il any, shown herein. Said sale will be- made, but without covenant or waranty,
expressed or imptied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, o pay the remaining principal sum of
the note(s) secured by said Deed of Trust, with interest thereon, as provided in said nole(s}, advances, if
‘any, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, estimafed fees, ¢harges and expenses of the Trustee and of
the trusts created by said Deed of Trust, to-wit: $607,494:04 (Eslimated good through 10/31/16)

Accrued-interest and additional advances, if any, will inctease this figure ptior to sale.

The undersigned caused said Notice of Defadlt and Election-to Sell fo be recorded in the county where
the real properly is located and more thian three tnonths have slapsed since such recordation.

DATE: November 3, 2016
AZIEC FORECLOSURE CORPORATION

Elaine Malone

Assistant Secretary / Assistant Vice President
Aztee Foraclosure Corporation

949.South CoastDrive, Suite 475

Costa Mesa, GA 92626

Phone: (877} 2570747 or (602) 638-57.00
Fax: (602)638-5748

www.aztectrustee.com

NOTICE TO POTENTIAL BIDDERS: If you are gevisidéring bidding -on this property lien, yeu should -
understand that there are nsi?fnwtved Irs bidding ‘at'a trusteé auction. You will be bidding on 2 llen, not
.on the property itself. Placing the highestbid at a trustee auslion does not automatically entitle you.te free
and clear ownership-ofithe properly. You should-ajso be awarerthat the tien being auctioned oft riay be a
junior lien. if you-are the highest bidder at the. auction, you dre or miay be responsible for paylng- off all
liens-senior to* the lien being avctioned off, befors you can récsive Slear title. fo the prbpeﬂy You aie
encourgged to investigate the. exislerice, pnenly, #ng slde ‘of Guistanding liens that 'may. exist -on: this
property by contacting the coumy recoiders affices or & i Thsutane&bompany, sithier gt whith may
charge-you-a fee-for this: information. Wyou ceijsult-sither of these 1ésourtes, yoli should bie aware fiat
the-same lender may hold more than-one tiiortgagé or desd:of frustgn the propsiy.

NOTIGE. To PROPERTY OWHRER: The séle‘date showp on this: igice of salé may be postponed one or
more-imes by-the-inordgages, beneficlary, tiustes, or a court, puesuantito Seotion 2024g bf theCalifomia
Givil'Code. The law requires: fiat infermatiph about trustes sald posiponements be nigde available to you
and:to:-the public; as a courtesy fo-those: nat gresest at the sdle: If you wish'to leatn’ whether your sale
date.has been gostponed, and;. I applwabré the-rescheduled time and date for the sale of this property,
you may call or visit the Internet Web site, using thie file numbier assigned to this case 14-001158.
Iriformation about- postponements that are. very $hoit in duration or that. aeeur close in time to the
scheduled sale may not imimediately be aflected in the telephone Iiformatian or on the Iritermet;Web'site.
The'bestway to verify pastpgnementmformatzon ista: attend the schedtlgd sale.

wwiv hatmesearch.com Aztec Foreolosure Corporation
800-758-8052 or (8YT) 2BT-OT7

Page 2 ~Notice of Sale
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NOTICE OF SALE
SUMMARY OF KEY INFORMATION

The attached notice of sale was sent to Rense Shizue Ramos, a single woman as to an undivided 99% interest,

and Avelino Ramos, an unmarmied man who acquired title as surviving joint tenant as to an undivided 1% interest as

tenants in common
{trustor)
in relation to 2703 MATHEWS STREET, BERKELEY, CA 94702.

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 06/26/06. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO
PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE.

IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATiJRE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD,
CONTACT A LAWYER,

The total amount due in the notice of sale is $607.494,04.
. (total amount due)

Your property is scheduled to be sold on 11/29/16 at 12:30 pm At the Falion Street entrance to the County
Courthouse, 1225 Fallon Street, Oakland, CA 94612, _

However, the sale date shown on the attached notice of sale may bé postponed one or more fimes by the
mortgagee, beneficiary, trustee, or a court, pursuant to Section 2924g of the California Civil Code. The law requires that
information about trustee sale postponements be made available to you and to the public, as a courtesy to those not
present at the sale. If you wish to learn whether your sale date has been postponed, and, if applicable, the rescheduled
time and date for the sale of this property, you may call or visit this Internet Web site address :

O BN S

www.aztectrustes.com
(877) 257-0717
OR

www.homesearch.com
800-758-8052

using the file number assigned to this case 14-001158.
(case fils number)

Information about postponements that are very short in duration or that occur close in time to the scheduled sale may not
immediately be reflected in the telephone information or on the Internet Web site. The best way to verify postponement
information is to attend the scheduled sale.

Atoeat L B BT SN E A .. N - . .:\- . '-. . o . ; . ‘ - .
If you would like additional copies of this summary, you may obtain them by calling (877) 257-0717.
{telephone number)

Civil Code Section 2923.3(d)(2) (Revised 3/28/13)
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OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ALANEDH COUNTY

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

PAIRICK 0°CO!
RECORDING FEE: 34.00

AZTEC FORECLOSURE CORPORATION

3636 N. Central Ave,, Suite #400 :

Phoenix, AZ 85012 cr : i
1

T

Space at;nve this line for recorder’s use only-

APN # 054 -1740-028 .
Property Address: 2703 Mathews Street, Berkeley, CA 94702
Trustee Sale No. 14-004158CXE  Title Order No, 02-14011702

NOTE: THERE IS A SUMMARY OF THE INFORMATI(;N N THIS DOCUMENT ATTACHED
, B 1 ARSHRE—MAR I
AnAE: B 2 BMEE R?—tM?k Uarict
NOTA: SE ADJUNTA UN RESUMEN DE LA INFORMAGION DE ESTE DOCUMENTO
TALA: MAYROONG BUOD NG IMPORMASYON SA DOKUMENTONG ITO NA NAKALAKIP
LUU ¥: KEM THEO PAY LA BAN TRINH BA;J{ g{ém LUQC VE THONG TIN TRONG TA{ LIEU

NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL
UNDER DEED OF TRUST -

IMPORTANT NOTICE

IF YOUR PROPERTY IS IN FORECLOSURE BECAUSE YOU ARE
BEHIND' IN YOUR PAYMENTS, IT MAY BE SOLD WITHOUT ANY

COURT ACTION, and you may have the legal right fo bring your account in good
standing by paying all of your past due payments plus permitted costs and expenses
within-the time permitied by law for reinstatement of your account, which is normally five

- business days prior to the date set for the sale .of your property. No sale date may be

set until approximately 90 days from the date this notice of default may be recorded
{(which date of recordation appears on this notice). :

The amount is $173,248.73 as of April 4, 2014 and will increase uniil your account
becomes current.

While your properly is in foreclosure, you still must ﬁay other obligations (such as
insurance and taxes) required by your note and deed of trust or mortgage. If you fail to,

Sae Atach
1 - Notice of Default ed Declaration
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" T.8.# 14-001158CXE L

ORDER #: 02-14011702
Nofice of Default ~ Aztec

make future payments on the loan, pay taxes on the property, provide insurance on the
property, or pay other obligations as required in the note and deed of trust or morigage,
the beneficlary or mortgagee may insist that you do so in rder to reinstate your account
in good standing. in addition, the beneficlary or mortgagee may require as a cond,‘r!ion
to reinstatement that you provide reliable wiitien evidence that you pald all senior liens,
property taxes, and hazard insurance premiums. ’

Upon your wiiiten request, the benéﬂciary or mortgagee will give you a written

. itemization of the entire amount you must pay. You may not have to pay the entire

unpaid portion of your account, even though full payment was demanded, but you must
pay all amounts in default at the time payment is made. However, you and your
beneficiary or mortgagee may mutually agree In writing prior to the time the notice gf
sale is posted (which may not be eartier than three months after this notice of default is

., recorded) to, among other things, (1) provide additional time in ‘which to cure the default

by transfer of the property or otherwise; or (2) establish a schedule of payments in order
to cure your default; or both (1) and (2). )

Following the expiration of the time period referred to in the first paragraph of this
notice, unless the obligation being foreclosed upon. or a separate written agrefament
between you and your creditor permits a longer period, you have only the legal right to
stop the sale of the properly by paying the entire amount demanded by your creditor.

_ To find out the amount you must p'ay, or to arrange for payment to stop the foreclosure,

or if your property is in foreclosure for.any other reason, contact:

Wilmington Trust Company, as Trustee for t_he
Menvill Lynch Mortgage investors Trust, Series
2008-HES c/o Natiopstar Morgage L1.C

CIO Aztec Foreclosure Corporation, 3636 N.
Central Ave., Suite #400, Phoenix, AZ 85012,
{602) 638-5700 or (877) 267-0717.

If you have any questions, you should contact a lawyer or ‘the govermnmental agency,
which may have insured your loan, Noiwithstanding the fact that your properly is in
foreclosure, you may offer your property for sale, provided. the sale is concluded prior to
the conclusion of the foreclosurs.

REMEMBER, YOU MAY. LOSE LEGAL RIGHT S IF YOU
© DO NOT TAKE PROMPT ACTION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: Aztec Foreclosure Corporation is the duly °
appointed Substituted Trustee, or acting as agent for the beneficiary or trusiee. under a
Deed of Trust dated 06/26/06, executed by Renee Shizue Ramos, a single woman
as to an undivided 99% interest; and Avelino Ramos, an wnmarried man who
acquired title as surviving joint tenant as to an undivided 1% inferest as tenants

Page 2 of 3
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.T.S. #: 14-001158CXE

ORDER #: 02-14011702 2
Notice of Defauit - Aztec

in common, as trustor(s), to secure obligations In favor of Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc., solely as-Nominee for Aegis Lending Corporation, a
Delaware Corporation, as Béneficiary recorded on July 3, 2006 in Instrument No.

' 2008253815 of official records in the Office of the Recorder of ALAMEDA County,

California, as more fully described on said Deed of Trust,

' Including the Note(s) for the sum of $392,700.00 that the beneficial interest under sald

Deed of Trust and the obligations secured thereby are presently held by the beneficiary;
that a breach of, and default in, the obligations for which said Deed of Trust is security
has occurred in that the payment has not been made of;

THE INSTALLMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND/OR INTEREST WHICH BECAME DUE
12/01/08 - AND ALL SUBSEQUENT INSTALLMENTS OF PRINCIPAL AND/OR
INTEREST, TOGETHER WITH LATE CHARGES, -IMPOUNDS, INSURANCE
PREMIUMS AND/OR QTHER ADVANGCES, TAXES, DELINQUENT PAYMENTS ON
SENIOR LIENS, . ASSESSMENTS, ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COURT COSTS

ARISING FROM THE BENEFICIARY’S PROTECTION OF ITS SECURITY, AND ANY

OTHER FEES AND COSTS PERMITTED UNDER THE DEED OF TRUST,
PROMISSORY NOTE, AND RELATED DOCUMENTS AND ALL OF WHICH MUST BE
CURED AS A CONDITION OF REINSTATEMENT.

That by reason thereof the present Beneficiary under such Deed of Trust has deposijted
with Aztec Foreclosure Corporation, a true and correct copy of such Deed of Trust and
all documents evidencing the obligations secured thereby, and has declared and does
hereby declare all sums secured thereby immediately due and payable and has elécted
and does hereby elect to cause the trust property to be sold to satisfy the obligations
secured thereby. .

Where required by law, a declaration pursuant to California Civil Code Section 29235
or 2623.55 Is attached 1o this notice. -

i

DATE. 04/28/14

FORECLOSURE CORPORATION
or acting ag Agent for the beneficiary

Robbie Weaver
Assistant Secretary & Assistant Vsce President

Page 30of 3
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Nationstar

MORTGAGE

May 17,2017

Renee S. Ramos
2703 Mathews Street
Berkley, CA 94702

RE:  Nationstar Reference Number — CN-03-17-07805
Mortgagor — Renee S. Ramos
Property Address — 2703 Mathews Street, Berkeley, CA 94702
Loan Number — 0613886837

Dear Renee S. Ramos,
Thank you for reaching out to us. We are looking forward to helping you.

Why am I receiving this letter?

We received your letter on March 14, 2017, and have put together this reply with information that we
hope will alleviate your concerns. Below are the concerns mentioned in your letter.

1. Debt Validation

We looked into the concerns you expressed and after an investigation, we are sharing with you what we
found.

1. Debt Validation

Some information your client has requested does not pertain directly to the servicing of the loan, does not
identify any specific servicing errors, and/or is considered proprietary and confidential. Therefore, this
information is considered outside the scope of information that must be provided. However, the
information below and enclosed documents should address any of your relevant questions and requests.
Enclosed, you will find the following documents:

¢ Note and Security Instrument

o The Note and Security Instrument will validate the above mentioned loan. These documents
will explain our rights to:

=  Collect any remaining debt owed under the Note and Security Instrument

= Assess fees and costs to the loan as necessary

PLEASE BE ADVISED THIS COMMUNICATION IS SENT FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS
NOT INTENDED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT, ASSESS, OR RECOVER A CLAIM AGAINST, OR DEMAND
PAYMENT FROM, ANY INDIVIDUAL PROTECTED BY THE U. S. BANKRUPTCY CODE. IF THIS ACCOUNT
HAS BEEN DISCHARGED IN A BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING, BE ADVISED THIS COMMUNICATION IS FOR
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AGAINST YOU;
HOWEVER, THE SERVICER/LENDER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO EXERCISE THE LEGAL RIGHTS ONLY
AGAINST THE PROPERTY SECURING THE LOAN OBLIGATION, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO FORECLOSE
ITS LIEN UNDER APPROPRIATE CIRCUMSTANCES. NOTHING IN THIS CORRESPONDENCE SHALL BE
CONSTRUED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT AGAINST THE BORROWER PERSONALLY OR AN ATTEMPT TO
REVIVE PERSONAL LIABILITY.

www.NationstarMtg.com
NER161
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MORTGAGE
= Inspect the property and charge applicable fees
= Purchase lender placed insurance
= Pay taxes on the mortgagor’s behalf
e Transaction History
o The Transaction History reflects a complete history for the period Nationstar has serviced the
loan. Late fees are assessed any time the contractual installment is received after the grace
period, as indicated in the Note. However, during active bankruptcy, late fees are waived.
Please note, late fees are not considered interest and are not reported to the IRS on IRS form
1098. If an installment was applied to the suspense account, it will be indicated in the code
description column. Installments can be applied to the suspense account if the funds received
do not represent the full monthly mortgage installment due or if Nationstar is not informed of
where the installment is to be applied. Furthermore, this Transaction History reflects:
= When installments were received
=  How the installments were applied to the loan
= Any disbursements made from the loan, including, but not limited to, disbursements
for taxes, insurance, property inspections, brokers price opinions {BPOs), and legal

fees

* A description for each transaction, with running balances of the unpaid principal and
€sCrow accounts

= The date fees and charges were assessed, if any
* Any amounts paid towards fees
= Any waivers/reversals of fees

e Notice of Servicing Transfer, also known as Welcome Letter

o The Servicing Transfer Notice will detail the date and terms of the service transfer from the
prior servicer to Nationstar. This document evidences Nationstar’s right to service the loan.

* Most Recent Escrow Analysis Statement
o The Escrow Analysis will provide a detailed description of all disbursements made from the
escrow account as well as any payments towards the escrow account for the prior year. It will
also provide a breakdown of how the current escrow payment has been calculated, including

any shortages that may exist.

e Payoff Quote




Natjonstar

MORTGAGE

o The Payoff Quote will include the full amount necessary to pay the loan in full. You may
have received a copy of the Payoff Quote under separate cover. This document is sent for
informational purposes only and is no way a demand to pay the loan in full and will not result
in any additional fees being assessed to the loan.

Furthermore, our records indicate Wilmington Trust, National Association as Trustee for Merrill Lynch
Mortgage Investors Trust, Mortgage Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-HES is the current
owner of the Note. We have provided the address below:

Wilmington Trust, National Association
1100 North Market Street

Wilmington, DE 19890

Email: RMBSTrustee@wilmingtontrust.com

Please note that Nationstar is the servicer of the loan and will be responsible for responding to any
concerns regarding the servicing of the loan. Servicing matters include but are not limited to the
following: .

e Mortgage assistance and modifications
Installment posting

e Validation of the debt

¢ Foreclosure proceedings

¢ Installment adjustments

Please direct any communication related to these matters to Nationstar using the contact information
below. Please note Wilmington Trust, National Association as Trustee for Merrill Lynch Mortgage
Investors Trust, Mortgage Loan Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-HES will not be able to assist
with any of these matters.

Upon receipt of this correspondence, the above mentioned loan and related documents were reviewed and
found to comply with all state and federal guidelines that regulate them. As such, the above mentioned
loan account will continue to be serviced appropriate to its status.

Furthermore, the payment history appears to be reported accurately to the main credit repositories. If you
have documentation that substantiates that any of the information reported by Nationstar on the credit
report is incorrect, please provide the detailed information for review.

As of the date of this correspondence, the account is contractually due for the December 1, 2008 monthly
installment. Should there be any questions or concerns regarding the account, or if you would like to
discuss available payment assistance options including modification, liquidation, or reinstatement, you
may work directly with our counsel:

Severson & Werson

One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2600
San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone Number: 1.415.398.3344

Overall, we could not find any errors on our part in regards to your concerns. However, you have the right
to access the documents we used in this investigation, and we have included those documents in this letter
for your records.




Nationstar

MORTGAGE

Your Loan Summary

UPB Monthly Payment Due Date Escrow Balance Last Payment
Received
$392,700.00 $1,955.33 December 1, 2008 -$20,768.31 November 1, 2008

I hope this information is helpful and addresses your concerns. If you have any questions about the
information I have provided, please contact me directly.

Sincerely,

V2 ant ]

V. %ﬂY\U"f

Kimberly Brinkley

Customer Relations Specialist
Nationstar Mortgage LL.C
P.O. Box 619098

Dallas, TX 75261-9741
phone: 972.894.1598

facsimile: 214.488.1993
e-mail: kimberly .brinkley@nationstarmail.com

Enclosures 6
By Email ryamagishi@gmail.com

Are you experiencing a financial hardship? Our local non-profit partners can help with financial
counseling and other services. Please visit these websites for assistance:

¢ Hud.gov
¢ Neighborworks.org
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Hawaii Residents: If you believe a loss mitigation option request has been wrongly denied, you may file a
complaint with the state division of financial institutions at 808-586-2820 or http://cca.hawaii.gov/dfi/.

New York Residents: Nationstar Mortgage LLC is licensed by the New York City Department of Consumer
Affairs License Number; 1392003. If you believe a Loss Mitigation request has been wrongly denied, you may
file a complaint with the New York State Department of Financial Services at 1-800-342-3736 or
www.dfs.ny.gov.

New York Residents Income Disclosure: If a creditor or debt collector receives a money judgment against you in
court, state and federal laws may prevent the following types of income from being taken to pay the debt:
supplemental security income (SSI); social security; public assistance (welfare); spousal support, maintenance
(alimony) or child support; unemployment benefits; disability benefits; workers’ compensation benefits; public or
private pensions; veterans’ benefits; federal student loans, federal student grants, and federal work study funds; and
ninety percent of your wages or salary earned in the last sixty days.

Oregon Residents: There are government agencies and nonprofit organizations that can give you information about
foreclosure and help you decide what to do. For the name and telephone number of an organization near you, please
call 211 or visit www .oregonhomeownersupport.gov. If you need help finding a lawyer, consult the Oregon State
Bar’s Lawyer Referral Service online at www.oregonstatebar.org or by calling 503-684-3763 (in the Portland
metropolitan area) or toli-free elsewhere in Oregon at 800-452-7636. Free legal assistance may be available if you
are very low income. For more information and a directory of legal aid programs, go to www.oregonlawhelp.org.

North Carolina Residents: Nationstar Mortgage LLC is licensed by the North Carolina Commissioner of Banks,
Mortgage Lender License L-103450. Nationstar Mortgage LLC is also licensed by the North Carolina Department
of Insurance, Permit Number 105369, 112715, 105368, 111828, 112953, and 112954. If you believe a Loss
Mitigation request has been wrongly denied, you may file a complaint with the North Carolina Office of the
Commissioner of Banks website www.nccob.gov.

Texas Residents: COMPLAINTS REGARDING THE SERVICING OF A MORTGAGE SHOULD BE SENT TO
THE DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND MORTGAGE LENDING, 2601 NORTH LAMAR, SUITE 201,
AUSTIN TX 78705. A TOLL-FREE CONSUMER HOTLINE IS AVAILABLE AT 877-276-5550. A complaint
form and instructions may be downloaded and printed from the Department's website located at www.sml.texas.gov
or obtained from the department upon request by mail at the address above, by telephone at its toll-free consumer
hotline listed above, or by email at smlinfo@sml.texas.gov.




